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Notice of Change of Address beginning September 25, 2013

324 Ttk imed
dpt 202R

A );L,.,f UT 84790
Old address: 3633 Breakers Drive Apt. 334 L 7
Olympia Fields, IL 60461 W"‘ T /E—QQ -

New address: 324 North 1680 East Apt202A 35/ ARth 2 Valbey Lot

St George, UT 84790 Ch ’ 4, Mo G3ooX

New telephone number: 435 627 6787

Names: Upchurch, Truex N.
Upchurch, Edna A.

Account Number: 7T £
Aoz i ;Hlez
24

7. u A ] 2 0ct 23]

Subject: Your Move ,
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Oct12,2013 10:59 am

To: "Traestpehars i OTIaeRu@Hsheontx

Hi Truex---

Thanks for providing me your new contact information. I am reaching out to you by email to
make sure that avenue of communication is still open. I hope the move to Utah has some good
vibes for you and Edna. We are contemplating a move July 1, 2015 plus or minus one year. We
don't have any reason to move and in fact love our Villa and are reluctant to even consider
moving. But, at our age we feel we should keep in mind that a move might be good for the long
run. Our daughter is helping with the analysis just as I am sure Jonathan must have helped with
your two moves.

A belated congratulations on your birthday which my records show to have been on September
13. I note Edna will be 99 in December and I hope she is well.

Truex, anytime you feel like a chat on whatever subject don't hesitate to contact me via email,
phone or letter. I have really enjoyed our interactions in the past in person and otherwise and
would always find pleasure in having your thoughts. I look upon you as a cousin but also as a long
term valued genealogical friend.

Sending all best wishes.

Phil Upchurch
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RENEWAL FORM
UPCHURCH BULLETIN
Date_|2-19-80C

Please enter my subscription(s) to UPCEURCH BULLETIN - Volume No. 2
Cost $10.00/Volume (Volume No. 2 will comsist of four issues in 1981).

I enclose $ 10.00  for ppe subscription(s) @ $10.00 each. Y
e -/
Send subscription(s) to: (PLEASE PRINT) ‘
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In connection with th2 mention of Clinton
County, Kentucky in tae Shadrack Upchurch
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Upchurch Don : Eldorado IL 62930 618-273-5466
Upchurch John D 1116 Benton St Eldorado IL 62930-1709 618-273-4206
Upchurch Roger Eldorado IL 62930 618-273-5774
Upchurch Andre 860 Hinman Ave Evanston IL  60202-2359 708-475-1630
Upchurch Truex 4 1910 Hanover Ln Flossmoor IL 60422-1926 708-798-6622
Upchurch Bill Galatia IL 62935 618-268-4616
Upchurch Jerry 2 Hazelwood Hts Geneseo IL  61254-9279 309-441-5730
Upchurch Jerry Teens 2 Oak Grove Rd-hz Ht Geneseo IL 61254 309-441-5504
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Subject: Welcom
@ From: Truexu@aol.com
Date: Mon, Dec 11, 2006 8:33 am
[ DEC To: phil@upchurchstory.com
A00b

Welcome to the world of the internet. You no longer need to worry about how you will use your spare time.
A couple of comments prompted by the current issue of UB:

Thomas Farrar and his wife Katherine Perrin are extremely interesting people. Thomas died 143 years before he was
born and they were married when Katherine was twelve years old. These sorts of thing are most unusual.

If your local library participates in the interlibrary loan system, they can tell you the names of the 19 libraries which |
presume subscribe to UB. But the website that includes this information does not include the many libraries that have a
lesser number of issues donated by their local patrons.

Truex
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Subject: RE: Welcom

@ From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Tue, Dec 12, 2006 11:12am
- To: Truexu@aol.com
12 DiEC e
200 b Hi Truex—
Thanks for your welcome. Your comments about the dates have driven me back to my sources! | find that Thomas

was born in 1665 rather than in 1885 which should make the numbers work out right. Il enter a correction in the next
UB. Thanks for catching my mistake.

Your comment about the Libraries gives me an idea for the next UB. It is about time we listed in the UB again the
Libraries where issues can be found. This will take a little work to check on the status in each Library. | am always
willing to provide replacement or missing copies. Also, | am willing to expand the number of locations where sets of the
UB are placed. Perhaps one consideration should be that someone has already started making contributions of their
copies.

While | am quite new at this email process it is already clear that it has huge potential for helping us'in our Upchurch
history work. | will appreciate it if you will keep nudging me and making inputs.

With All Best Wishes of the Season!

Phil Upchurch
@ Subject: Change of Address
From: Truexu@aol.com
23 3V L Date: Mon, Jul 23, 2007 10:13 am

To: netteCT@webtv.net

pblumel@eastlink.ca, horstblumel@ns.sympatico.ca, chris.u

) s _ X .ca, .upchurch@utah.edu,

Cc: d.newcomer@comcast.net, kihuffman@charter.net, Judi-Mace@Web'l%.net, ¢
phil@upchurchstory.com, UpchurchUppy15@aol.com, kathyu1i@msn.com

L0027

On July 3, 2007, Truex and Edna Upchurch left the old home:
, 2007, stead of fifty-seven years at i
Flossmoor, lllinois 60422 and moved to a retirement community with a fr?éw addrgss of &t 1910 Hanover Lane n

17400 South Kedzie Avenue, Apt 620 354
Hazel Crest, lllinois 60429. 2 foast Aol
Along with the move, they acquired a new telephone number, ﬂ;)(i zJD'?
L, JU
708 3352154 A

Edna is enjoying havi i i ‘
o e niivi . g having meals prepared for them. Truex misses having a yard and house to take care of but he thinks

2D NOTE - Uiy can hwgw @)M‘T’W‘W
A Runenk 4 cthanpeanlt

gg-/tmzﬂ% , Y

. Subject: Change in email address:
@ From: Truex Upchurch <truexup@att.net>
Date: Mon, Jul 30, 2007 8:12 am
3 Q0 3L To: phil@upchurchstory.com
2007

Effective immediately, my email address is"
truexup@att.net

Truex
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from: phil@upchurchstory.com . 5
3 WV cate: Sat. Nov 03. 2007 4:47 om 19 pec 200
To: Truex Upchurch <Truexu@aol.com>
Ad07
Hi Truex-—--

In about a week | must create UPCHURCH BULLETIN Volume 28 No. 2. If you have any snippet of family
information such as births, marriages, deaths, comments, questions or whatever that | might consider including please
send me an email or a letter. A number of individuals are being sent this request to see if the electronic world can be
used to augment our joint efforts to tell the story of the descendants of Michael Upchurch in America. | hope to place
any inputs in the “From The Clans" Section in the Bulletin. It may be necessary to augment, and/or edit inputs for clarity
or due to space constraints.

It would be a pleasure to hear from you whether you have anything to include or not.

All Best Wishes!

Phil Upchurch
Subieci: 1n=-
@ From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Thu, Dec 13, 2007 2:06 pm
I3DEC To: Truex Upchurch <Truexu@aol.com>
"‘ ©? ? Hi Truex—-

The UB issue Vo! 28 No 2 goes in the mail today. Quite a few responded to my trial use of emails to get inputs. I will
probably use this again. One problem is that it seems | could get more material than | can use. This could make some
unhappy.

My Website "UPCHURCH FAMILY" was bom on 8 DEC 07. Please take a look at www.upchurchstory.com and
send me a message using the contact form if you have time. it would be nice to know that it is working.

All Best Wishes for a Merry Christmas!

Phil Upchurch
[NeT€ . @ Q—@ ,&Awfd\m Mamﬂ-—*‘éu @ —/M“‘%
A s wre (o 2ol 42A0e. — 28 aoh
@ Subject: Website

From: phil@upchurchstory.com

Date: Sun, D y :

/EOE’L n, Dec 16, 2007 4:55 pm

To: Truex Upchurch <Truexup@att.net>

2007

Hi Truex—

I finally got the 'UPCHURCH FAMILY" Website up as of 8Dec07. Take a look at www,
know what you think. Phil Upchurch Mpehrchstory.com and let me

Subject: Re: Website
From: Truex Upchurch <truexup@att.net>
‘ q D £¢ Date: Wed, Dec 19, 2007 4:22 pm

To: phil@upchurchstory.com

00"

Life will never be the same.

Truex

phil@upchurchstory.com wrote:
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Subject: First Critique

o Tes Upchur eumap@ot e e sirron i

To: rober’t phillip upchur'ch <phil@upchurchstory.oom> CongErron] FLCE

As expected, the Upchurch Story website has been done beautifully.

One suggestion. In the Biographical Note section of the Guide to the Upchurch Papers, 1941-20086:

The pentultimate indi i i i
Caro?ina. paragraph indicates that Michael Upchurch settled in what is now Wake County, North

Enough said?
Your nit-picing nemesis,

Truex

Subject: RE: First Critique
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Fri, Dec 21, 2007 9:23 am
To: Truex Upchurch <truexup@att.net>

Hi Truex—
Thanks for your input. | need more "nit pickers”. | have started a fil i
will ranks for you p e re changes to be made and a copy of your email

Phil Upchurch
Subject: Map , rLE =
From: phil@upchurchstory.com CROSSEILED | (HerTL 3 ef.
Date: Thu, May 01, 2008 10:14 am TRUER NEWMAN UT
To: Truex Upchurch <Truexup@att.net> R ANSOME / ENEGLAVD FTLE

Cc: "David R. Ransome" <emosnard@hotmail.com> A4 o c | TvL 200§ MO R ESPDAS E

Hi Truex—
Professor David Ransome and his wife, Dr. Joyce Ransome, have just departed our home after being our guests for

several days. We were pressed to cover ail on our list but did include many chats on Upchurch history. In one brief
interlude | showed him a copy of a VA map you had sent to me on 13 MAY 1994 and made a copy for him. This is the
map generated by James D Komwolf dated 1975. It records lands in Surry Co., VA 1614-1666. The map also appeared
in his book "Guide to the Buildings of Surry and the American Revolution” Aithough David and Joyce are both quite
familiar with early VA records this particular document had escaped their attention. | have never done anything with the
map. However, | had always thought thata study of the names might somehow tell us something about the first
generation or two of the Upchurch family in America. Perhaps it is not to late to carry out this study. The Ransomes
may also have some interest. A key question is whether or not we might get permission to reprint the map. David hopes
to see if the map details are consistent with other details he has.

I send you this message not to disquiet your retirement years but to let you know that your careful attention to our
shared heritage for so many years continues to bear fruit. It is also nice to recall the pleasant days we spent together. If
it so happens that you have any thoughts about the above matters they would be welcomed.

Trusting that this finds you and yours in good heaith, | remain, Your Cousin—

Phil Upchurch

Subject: Change of Address

From: Truexu@aol.com New address: 3633 B .
. reakers D
Date: Mon, Jul 07, 2008 11:53 am Olympia Fields, IL %ﬁeﬁm 334
To: yount@sbcglobal.net
Ne .
Cc: phil@upchurchstory.com W telephone number: 708 748 5259 A
New email address: truexu@ Do 6"‘Q "
Notice of Change of Address: uexu@aol.com ¢
Truex A deer EAL

Name: Upchurch, Truex N.

Old address: 17400 Kedzie Avenue Apt 320 EP . 7-71-° 8
Hazel Crest, IL 60429 osk
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Subject: Thanks
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Wed, Jan 14, 2009 3:58 pm
To: Truexu@aol.com

Hi Truex--- . _
I am most grateful to you for sending the details about how Wilma was honored by having

j did not live long
a school named for her. you can be justly proud. How unfortunate that she
enough to see this happen. It was nice that you could be present to cut the ribbqn. I have
reread her Biofile including the excellent writeup you gave me on 20FEB04. This is and honor

she really deserved.
This é the third school that I know of that has been named for an Upchurch-one in NC one
in TX and now one in NE. I'll bet there are more. . _
I have put a note in the UB bringup file and will hope to mention this event in a future UB.
With All Best Wishes!
Phil Upchurch

Subject: 2010
From: phil@upchurchstory.com
Date: Sat, Jan 02, 2010 11:43 am
To: "Truex Upchurch” <Truexu@aol.com>

Hi Truex---

Just a note as the year begins to wish you the best.

Last year was good to our family and in fact the last decade was wonderful for us. A lot
was accomplished on Upchurch family history in 2009 and the year ahead looks promising as
well. With a GPS device, a deed mapper program and a digital camera in hand my challenge
now is to make them all work in concert on the computer and to interface the results with
computer maps. All this is a big challenge for an old geezer like myself.

A high priority for me in 2010 is to get more components ready to ship to the Upchurch
Collection at N. C. State University. Each component has to be well documented and this
takes time. Also, more needs to be done to augment the Endowment to support the Collection
long term.

Our travel plans for the next period are not firm but several options are under
consideration. We hope to go to AZ in May to see grandson Michael graduate from Arizona
State University, to NC once or twice, possibly to give an Upchurch talk in FL and maybe even
a trip to Ireland.

I keep getting details about the Upchurches of Southeastern MO-there is no end to it!

May All good things be yours in 2010.
Phil Upchurch

 Subject: Happy Birthdaylil
From: Truexu@aol.com
Date: Tue, Feb 09, 2010 10:09 am
To: phil@upchurchstory.com
Dear Phil,
Happy Birthday to you,
Happy Birthday to you,
Happy Birthday, dear Philip,
Happy Birthday to you.
And many more.

Truex U
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‘Subject: AndManyMor
From: Truexu@aol.com
Date: Sat, Feb 09,2013 3:31 pm
To: phil@upchurchstory.com

-appy birthday to you
Happy birthday to you
Happy birthday, dear Philip
"appy birthday to you

Cousin Truex

Subject: RE: And Many Mor
From: phil@upchurchstory.com

jprf€¥ Date: Sun,Feb 10,2013 5:43 am

2D 1> To: Truexu@aol.com

(4

Hi Cousin Truex---

-1t was a delight to hear from you and to get your email song. Our two local kids and their familie
treated Sallaine and I to a lovely dinner out last evening. As you ca see I am starting year 86 early it
the morning as usual as there are miles to go before I sleep. That is to say I still have lots of
Upchurch family history to do.

We are making great strides in upgrading my website and in a few days will have all 4,000+
pages of the UB online and fully scan-able. In the meantime do take a look at the 8 videos posted. W
hope to have 50 by year end.

I trust you are well. It is always a treat to hear from you and to recall our years of pleasant anc
productive association.

Phil Upchurch

Subject: [FWD: New video upload "Upchurch Stories - Harmon Upchurch (aprox 1740-1815)]
From: phil@upchurchstory.com

IDJ‘”J Date: Mon, Jun 10,2013 10222 am
3013 To: “"Truex Upchurch” <Truexu@aol.com>
Hi Truex---

Please note the video on Harmon U. recently posted. I hope you do not mind that I mentioned'
your name. The videos are a special new way to lift up our Upchurch heritage and I hope they will
encourage others to become involved. There is so much more to be uncovered and shared as you
more than most will understand. I trust you are well and enjoying retirement.

Phil Upchurch
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_ Subject: RE: Happy Birthday!lll
@ , From: phil@upchurchstory.com
_ Date: Tue, Feb 09, 2010 1:59 pm
62 Fcv To: Truexu@aol.com
A0/ 0 Hi Truex---

It was thoughtful of you to remember my birthday. Sallaine and I celebrated last night by
just the two of us having a nice dinner in our dining room which we do from time to time--sort
of like a date. Having reached the 82 mile marker I am happy that we are still in good health,
active and have our wits about us.

Trust all is well at your household. Our grandson graduates from ASU next May. Recently I
tried to find information about graduation details and was thinking of contacting your
Jonathan but could not find him . I finally got to the right office so we are now well informed.

With all best wishes.

Phil Upchurch

. ) S Pd )
@ , Subject: FW: Follow up to your Naﬁhaniel Smith Upchurch profile { 7'4»;75 M o AW
= From: John Upchurch <jupch@Uww-adr.com> U _ﬁ? 2t ) ox
ATuN Date: Tue, Jun 21, 2011 11:05 am A ’ /pw..a Muf««c - ”"/2
A0l ) To: “truexu@aol.com"” <truexu@aol.com> *5:&'{’.,;. ruex.

Cc: "phil@upchurchstory.com” <phil@upchurchstory.com>
The aiiached beiow is the story of the "Jones™ in my name.

Phii Upchurch (phil@upchurchstory.com; is an an suthority on our farmily Misiofy, &nd W you 57 10l aieady
in touch, | know he would be deiighted to haip.

All hast wishes,

John Upchurch

Subject: Jones Family -
‘% From: phil@upchurchstory.com
A Date: Tue, Jun 21, 2011 12:04 pm
Al 3-\,/0 To: "Truex Upchurch" <Truexu@aol.com>

g Bee: "Kay Schnitker” <kayschnitker@shareinet.net>
A0
Hi Truex---

How nice to hear from you after so long a time. We all stay too busy to stay in touch as we
should. I'll make a few comments about the Jones situation not knowing of your particular
interests.

My great Uncle Nathaniel Smith U left home in NC probably about 1847 at age 20. He
established a Line of the family in FL They became wealthy and prominent. I have long
worked to pull together details. He married in 1858 Sarah A. E. Parker whose guardian was
John Jones. Their first son was named John Jones U. I and he became very wealthy. The John
who writes you is his descendant John Jones U (III or IV). A couple of years ago he got in
touch with me after several years of being out of contact and wanted to get back in the game.
I had thought to go to FL to give an Upchurch talk under is sponsorship but he has dilly-
dallied. I may go next DEC anyway.

The Kay referenced is a descendant of a brother of Sarah (Parker).Upchurch. Over the last
two years she and I have had very productive exchanges.

I have many more details on this Upchurch line but not so much on the Jones family that
was the guardian for Sarah. Kay would have much more on that. Let me know if you think I
can help.

I continue to be involved in many projects including a lot dealing with family history. Since
2005 I have embraced Ancestiy.com as a wonderful resource (in spite of some false records
encountered from time to time).

As always, with fond memories of our long association,

Your Cousin, Phil Upchurch



\’W TN 33270

7RVESR. pEwrm NV U PEIY

Subject: XID 32026 Jones Green Upchurch

). From: Truexu@aol.com H';E“ —
3 Date: Tue, Jun 28, 2011 2:00 pm o
N To: phil@upchurchstory.com Thanks for answering my inquiry to John Jones Upvhurch IV.
AgoY Cc: jupch@Uww-adr.com : B i
Ao ‘/ " Alittle background of the inquiry may help to start things off. While surfing the web, | stumbled onto the name John

Jones Upchurch IV.

intreduced as Missing Link
bably can recalll that my great grandfather was Jones Green Upchurch. Jongs was in :
;gu 1p 5r(:n Vo)l’ume 6 No 2 page 57 of the Upchurch Bulletin and you presented a convincing an:guemt;r.lt' as t'o his
prédecessors. But as you indicated in Volume 9 No 3 page 117 of the UB, the proposal requires additiona

axamination.

indi rch or that he had a
hn Jones Upchurch IV indicated that John had a great grandfather named John Upchu
;lr"eea? g'r:ﬁc‘ijfgﬂler namedpJones Upchurch. This presented a fifty percent chance of being able to discover some
information to apply to our additional examination.

The temptation couldn't be resisted, | contacted John Jones Upchurch IV.

i i i Upchurch were of no
, you did a supurb job in letting me know that John Jones Upchurch | gnd Jones G(een
gzsae'w raey!astignship asl hgd prjesumbed possible As vou know, it wasn't the first time a promising lead proved

fruitless, nor | suspect, will it be the last. Thanks again,  Truex
@ Subject: RE: XID 32026 Jones Green Upchurch ' e
- From: phil@upchurchstory.com

U Date: Tue, Jun 28, 2011 7:54 pm
23§73 To: Truexu@aol.com B
yv i/ Cc: "Jim Jones" <jpjones@nc.rr.com> Hi Truex--- , o

That part of family history that tries to make progress by searching for the source of given
names of relatives is fascinating to me. It is a much overlooked bit of methodology which can
often yield significant resuits. I have played the game for my family with some success but
with more leads to follow. In fact I thought that a breakthrough would come when I learned
the source of the Jones part of the name of my Uncle Frank<Jones Upchurch. Not so, it turned
out that he was named Jones after the local minister. I had a great uncle with the name
Lamberth Lassiter Upchurch. I figured both names likely came from the two families of this
name in western Wake County, NC where he was born circa 1830. Proof of this recently
surfaced. Now I have Lassiter ancestors!!

We calculate that your ancestor Jones Green Upchurch was born about 1816 in
Montgomery(now Stanly) County, NC and that his father was born there in 1797. I assume
you are trolling for the family name Jones who lived in that place at that time which could in
fact be an ancestor of yours. The most logical guess would be that the the mother of your
Jones Green Upchurch was nee Jones but there are other possibilities. But you know all of
this, of course.

I send a copy of this to my genealogy brother Jim Jones in NC in case he has some
insights he would like to share.

With fond memories of our trip together to Bollinger County Missouri.

Phil Upchurch

@ Subject: Thanks

g From: phil@upchurchstory.com
2 9 m,&}" Date: Sat, May 24,2014 9:59 am
V4 To: “Truex Upchurch" <Truexu@aol.com>
2 0l Attach: UAAF OPER PROC Draft 6 NOV 2013 - Bob's Version.docx
UAFA Oper Met Draft 6 NOV 2013 - Bob's Version.docx

Hi Truex---

For the last several months I have been working behind the scenes to get Upchurch And Allied
Families underway. IRS said they would give us a report on the status of our tax-exempt
application by April but we are still waiting. As soon as that arrives I will make a big push for mon
UAFA members hoping to get to 100 in 2014. We have about 70 now. You were one of the early

CorTINsEd
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joiners and your $20 check for a 2014 membership dated December 10, 2013 arrived on December.
26. I appreciate the confidence you have placed in me. As of yesterday I gained some help in that
Archivist Mary Louise Brown became a UAFA employee to work 10-20 hours a week o help me gain
momentum. She has been working for me for a year on my memoirs one day a week . She just
loves this kind of work in retirement an works for only $10/hour. Anyway, she was building our
computerized membership list yesterday and noted that you had asked for a copy of the Operating
Procedures and Methods for UAFA. I am sorry I did not send these right away but they are
attached. I hope you will go over these and call or email me with any questions or suggestions.

The Allied Families concept of enrolling families and collecting and posting details for permanent
access on our website www.alliedfamilies.com seems to be a workable concept. For a given family
we will designate a family head that lived about the time of the Revolution and then collect and
share an array of details on the head and his/her descendants. We are quietly soliciting Co-
Sponsors of families to be enrolled and already have one or more Co-Sponsors for about a dozen
families. I am sure there will be interest in enrolling the Harmon Upchurch Family to which you
belong. We will initially enroll a family when Co-Sponsors have contributed collectively $200 and
the fully enroll the family when the collection totals $500. Collections beyond this will be placed in
a long-term support fund for the enrolled family with the ultimate goal of reaching the $10,000
endowment level. One-half or for the endowment income would then be used to support the
enrolled family and one-half used to support UAFA overall. Individuals who contribute as much as
$50 towards support of a family would be shown as Co-Sponsors for that particular family. We are
in the early stages of articulating all of this. The end result will be an operation to have records fora
given enrolled family at one place on the Internet and to regularly update it and to preserve it there
long term. This is an ambitious project but I feel we can gain traction for long term success in the next
couple of years. Do let me have any questions or suggestion you may have'

We have moved. Our new address is 51 Village View Drive Apt 3207, Chesterfield, MO 63017. Our
new land line phone number is (636) 898-8516. MY cell is (314) 313-4734.
I hope you are enjoying your new retirement location and that you are in frequent contact with
Jonathan. «

With All Best Wishes.

Phil Upchurch

From: phil <phil@upchurchstory.com>
To: Truex Upchurch <Truexu@aol.com>

f‘69 Sent: Mon, Feb 9, 2015 6:17 am
9 7 Subject: Renewal Allied Families

2019

Hi Truex-
‘ .Yomj participation as a member of Allied Families in 2014 allowed us to make great progress
in it's first full year of operation. Our website www.alliedfamilies.com (password 2014allied#)

demonstrates several key features we plan to expand in 2015. I hope you will continue your
support this year. A membership renewal form is attached--or use PayPal.

Note that you can direct your financial support in various ways. If you have time and talents
to offer, that would be a valuable contribution as well. Just drop me an email. Suggestions will
be welcomed

Your strong support of our shared Upchurch heritage has been very important. We seem to be
kindred spirits when it comes to our pride in family. We both have a special interest in the long
term. I hope you are pleased with the progress on preserving our family records. Trust you are
well and enjoying retirement. With fond memories of our days together.

Best---Always.

Phil Upchurch, Manager Allied Families
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@ Subject: Re: Renewal Allied Families
From: Truex Upchurch <truexu@aol.com>
(iféy Date: Mon, Feb 09, 2015 7:34 pm
- To: phil@upchurchstory.com
2009 T
Dear Phil, . - “
Happy Birthday

Truex Upchurch
truexu@aol.com

CZ Subject: Allied Families
} From: phil@upchurchstory.com
0 Date: Fri, Feb 27,2015 5:23 am
3 _ To: "Truex Upchurch” <Truexu@aol.com>
20/5‘ Hi Truex---

Many thanks for your check in support of Allied Families which arrived yesterday. We now
show you as a 2015 member and as entitled to hard copies of the two publications. We are
making several improvements regarding our website and our E-Newsletters as you will see in the
months ahead.

I close with fond memories of our visits and can report to you that several are interested in
getting the Harmon Upchurch family enrolled under the banner of Allied Families.
Phil Upchurch
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1910 Hanover Lane

Flossmoor, Illinois 60422 .

20 February 2004 el f(‘{ 1}69\\
Dear Phil, \ M

It is good to know that you immerged from your heart surgery so successfully. With your
attitude, I’m sure that you can look forward to eleven years of active life before needing that
checkup.

Thanks for making things a little easier for me. As I suspect you also are doing, we are slowly
“downsizing” the amount of things that have been accumulated for the last almost one hundred
years. And having lived through the depression, we feel that everything we have has some value
and its new home must be a place where its value will be used and appreciated.

I’m talking specifically about Stories my mother told me. After Jackie Huffman had the book
assembled, my Mother, my two sisters, and I each had our own copy. After mother and sister
Beryl died, sister Wilma ended up with their copies. I managed to move Wilma into an assisted
living facility about four years ago on her ninetieth birthday. In doing so, Wilma insisted that
none of the family keepsakes be destroyed. Thanks for a large attic.

Wilma died last October 29 at age 94. Iam sure that she would approve of you having her copy.
Edna and I are getting along as well as should be expected. I didn’t really realize what our age
was until almost two years ago, our boy Jonathan told us he was retiring. He had been the head
of the Civil Engineering Department at the University of Massachusetts at Amhurst. This last L
year he has been a “Congressional Fellow” provided by the American Society of Civil o
Engineers. Following this, he plans to live in St. George, Utah where they are building a home.
I’m also enclosing additional material that I’ve found referring to an Upchurch.

Give our best to Sallaine.

Yours truly, Truex N Upchurch. - *

. 1910 Hanover Ln
A . FW, IL 60422-1926

432/0
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Phil:

I am afraid that I gave you some misinformation on 3 June 1997 when I mentioned
cremated remains of the grandsonof 33209 Kermit Bess Upchurch.

A The correct information is that 33214 Mark Henry Upchurch is buried in Graceland

r4
A
PA

cemetery, Omaha, Nebraska. The tomstone reads:

SON
A  MARK HENRY
UPCHURCH
JUNE 25, 1960

The cremated remains of an unnamed infant son of 33211 Kermit Everett Upchurch were
placed in the coffin of its grandfather, 33209 Kermit Bess Upchurch. The mother of the
unnamed infant is not known. It was not 33221 Nancy Pender Upchurch.
L [FenDew)
_ Truex N. Upchurch
[ 9an 4t 29 FEG 2004 Trnayt Newmon U A A’Oal
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Stoddard County Historical Society At Desloge, Missouri library
Cemeteries of Stoddard County, Missouri

no publisher, no date

Dexter cemetery. Directions: From the 3-way stop on Highway 25 in Dexter, travel

H \ approximately 1/2 mile north. Dexter cemetery is on the east side of the road.

Upchurch, Sarah G. 05 Sep 1839 12 Sep 1928
note says more than one name on stone, but doesn’t give 2d name

Dudley (Hendley) cemetery
Directions: From the junction of U.S. Hwy 60 and State Hwy WW, travel 4 miles west.

D Turn right into cemetery
Upchurch, Cloetus 1931 1986 (Funeral home marker)
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Found at Marble Hill, Missouri library:

Bollinger County, Missouri Marriages February 2, 1903--October 1, 1910
(apparently copied from “Register of Marriage Licenses” at the County Recorders’ office)

by )

— License issued: L3AMES . U 336D
& A A Feby 3,1905 J. A. Upchurch  Missouri Lowrey
0 +0 Sept 6, 1905 W. C. Newsum Jr. Lydia Upchurch 33036
2 + A Aug 22, 1928 Noah Newell Ida Upchurch [I0A maz )

e

L!)[RPU\ RECOARS SROW mY) zsAuc-mmﬂ

p—

— Bollinger County, Missouri Birth & Death Register 1883-1892
A Compiled by Fortenberry, Janet James & Godwin, Ellen James from County records
S

- Bollinger County Death Register
W female Upchurch, died 25 July, 1883, married, no more data
) Sarah Jane Upchurch, 3 yrs, died 1 January 1892

= Record of Births

O male Upchurch 4th child, November 26, 1885 Moses Osear 33037 )
D Mother Hannah M. Aldrich, 31, Michigan _ locstion of parerda’ hieh 33050
T Father Robert Irvin Upchurch 34, Missouri ——~ °°*"'¢" @ P2rems 217 3303/

E} Amanda Belle Upchurch, February 23, 1887
& Mother Francis C. Fullbright, 39, Cape County, Missouri
21 Father Robert I. Upchurch, 43, Tennessee { Red ERT I /. uld

>~ (note: Cape Girardeau County very often is referred to as Cape County)
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Jillson, Willard Rouse

The Kentucky Land Grants, Part 1
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc. 1971.

A LD & AANTS

Kentucky Land Warrants:

In 1815 the Kentucky State Legislature passed an act relative to land distribution, and the
records written in fulfilment of this statute are now known as Kentucky Land Warrants,
1816-1873. These grants consist of forty-three books and 25,621 grants. The act of the General
Assembly governing this group of grants opened for sale, at $20.00 per 100 acres, all the vacant
lands to anyone in Kentucky, except an alien. The method followed was similar to that originally
employed by Virginia, the purchaser securing receipt from the State Treasurer which was in turn
converted into a land office warrant, authorizing the owner to locate and survey a certain acreage.
when this had been completed and returned to the land office it was registered and a land patent
was issued to the owner within about six months. This law, however, did not apply to lands west
of the Tennessee River.

Area Book Page Date Survey County Watercourse
Nation, William 100 E 523  12-24-1818  Shelby Little Bush Cr
Nations, Christopher 50 Y T 2-6-1824  Whitley Fk Case Cr.
Upchurch, Chadrick 50 M 49 4-10-1822 Wayne Muddy Fk South Fk

Grants west of Tennessee River

Following the acceptance of the treaty drawn by Andrew Jackson and Isaac Shelby with
the Chickasaw Indians in 1818 and approved by Congress in 1819, the United States became the
possessor of all lands lying between the Tennessee and Mississippi rivers in what is now both
Kentucky and Tennessee. The Kentucky portion, oddly enough, became known as the Jackson
Purchase and embraces McCracken, Ballard, Carlisle, Hickman, Fulton, Graves, Marshall and
Calloway counties. These lands were opened up for settlement in 1820, the General Assembly
appointing a surveyor to lay off this great boundary into sections and townships--a very fortunate
provision. the records of this group have thus come to be known as Grants West of the
Tennessee River, and are to be found in eleven volumes from 1822 to 1858. They comprise
8,713 grants.

Grantee Acres Book Page Township - Range
2 Upchurch, Thos A. 160 5 124 NW Qr Sec 10T-4 R-5E
2> Upchurch, Ambrose 160 9 271 SE QrSec3 T-4R-5E



Grants South of Walker’s Line

A small group of grants known as the Grants South of Walker’s Line were issued from
1825 to 1923. They are located as their title suggests, “South of Walker’s Line,” and north of the
parallel 36 degrees and 30 minutes, a line which was acccurately established in 1819 by Robert
Alexander and Luke Munsell, following legislative appointment. Dr. Walker in running his line
for the southern boundary of Kentucky in 1779-80 failed to establish the true parallel of 36
degrees and 30 minutes, his line falling variously from six to ten miles north of the true parallel.
Since the old Walker line had been established as the southern boundary of Kentucky and covers a
considerable distance, it will be seen that the lands indicated in these grants were really in
Tennessee. To settle the matter an agreement was reached in 1820 by the Commissioners
selected by the states of Kentucky and Tennessee, in furtherance of which Kentucky was given
the right to issue grants for all of the territory lying north of parallel 36 degrees and 30 minutes
and east of the Tennessee River.

Grantee Acres Book Page Date Survey  County Watercourse
A Upchurch, Joseph 50 2 167 4-10-1828 Opp Wayne  Rottens Fk
Upchurch, Joseph 50 2 411 4-7-1831  Fentress Caney Fk
Upchurch, Joseph 50 3 341  6-13-1837 Campbell Wolf R
Upchurch, Joseph 100 3 453 11-12-1838  Fentress Beatys Cr
Upchurch, Joseph 50 6 408 10-25-1851 Fentress Caney Fk
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Dream a Reality

Do-lt-Yourself Engineer
Designs, Constructs Home

Almost everyone has a dream,
an achievement which may seem
to him to be his most important
immediate goal. For many these
goals may never materialize; for
a few, like Truex Upchurch, a
do-it-yourself advocate, no goal,
logically conceived and persist-
ently pursued, is impossible. His
home on Hanover lane in Floss-
moor is an enduring example of
this philosophy.

One might think that because
there are only six rooms in this
home that-it is a modest cottage.
In reality the house is a large
one for thé mumber of rooms,
measuring jabout 64.x 32 feet.

As a rest e rooms_have a
feeling of spatiousn@ss, each bed-
room.seemgras large as two in
the aYerage homp, for instance.

The house: is, ique in”othier
ways ‘as wél_l.,';"ﬁ:}ll-ien Mrs. ‘Up-
church looks at the wild cherry
panelling in the living room, she
visualizes the grove of trees on
her father’s farm from which it
came.” Behind he panelling the
house is framed in white oak,
also cut on her father’s farm. No
other home is like the ﬂpchurch
abode, for Upchurch not only
drew his own plans but did al-
most all of the work himself,
even to excavating the full base-
ment by hand.
® * *

Road Engineer

Originally from Omaha, Neb.,
Upchurch located his 150 x 400
lot through a friend in his office
in Chicago.

An engineer with the Federal
Bureau of Public Roads, he
started his project by making a
survey of the property. In the
summer of 1950 he started to
dig the basement — an under-
taking which was to consume
the better part of a year.

Asked if her husband was ex-
perienced in carpentry and build-
ing, Mrs. Upchurch admitted
that he'was not but added: “He
studied things as he went along,
Whenever he would come’ to
some problem which he could
not readily solve, he would seek
out information.” She also ex-

plained that one of the biggest
headaches he encountered was
gracefully turning down unwant-
ed advice, which poured in from
every quarter,

As commuting from their Chi-
cago apartment week-ends soon
became a hardship, the couple
moved to Park Forest to be more
convenient to the project. Gradu-
ally the footings were completed
and the concrete block walls be-
gan to rise. Exterior walls are
of the block faced with red
brick; interior walls are framed
from the white oak, It took 107
white oak trees to supply the
necessary framing lumber. After
felling, the logs were stacked to
cure, then sawed into lumber.

% * *
Interior Walls
Interior wall surfaces are

painted plasterboard, redwood,
wild black cherry, or are wall-
papered. In the living room the
painted walls are grey and the
brick of the fireplace is in soft
warm tones of beige, sand and
brown earth which blends per-
fectly with the amber to red-
brown tones of the wild cherry
with its- lacquered finish. Cork
tile in oblong blocks is laid in
a parquetry design. This is not
only pleasing to the eye but is
exceptionally quiet under foot.

Adding to the already spacious
dimensions of this room is the
wall of aluminum awning type
windows which makes the beau-
ty of the landgcaped back lot
seemingly a part of the room.
Furniture is French Provincial in
a warm beechwood. With its
flowing lines and quiet uphol-
stery colors, it helps to create a
room which is inviting at all
hours.

In the dining room one wall
combined vertical redwood
panelling with a scenic wall-
paper in muted colors. The oth-
er walls are painted satinwood.
Furniture here, too, is French
Provincial.

Published semi-weekly by Williams Press, Inc,
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Wide window. areas are characteristic of the Upchurch hon}e.
Beechwood furniture is used in the master bedroom. The quaint
settee is a family heirloom. (Star Photo)

D G i i AR

Jonathan, age 6, has a spacious room of his own carried out in
pale blue, scarlet and white. The unusual bedspreads were made
by his mother from colorful tablecloths. (Star Photo)
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Blue in Kitchen

A brilliant Colony blue on the
painted walls is combined ‘with
a charming stylized . multicolor
print paper with a white back-3
ground in the kitchen. The floor
is rubber tile with red bands
against a' natural background.

As with all other rooms the gen-
erous use. of windaws is naote-
worthy. Placed gornerwise -‘be- |
..r,i,de,;t‘hq.a,b‘i:’aakx as tared, diners-
‘have a clear View Aacross sweep-
ing lawn$ to pleasant borders of
flowering - shrubs and trees.

Beech furniture, oak flooring,
pale grey walls, white drapes
and deep green coverlet spreads
set the scheme for the master
bedroom. An interesting piece
here is an antique settee which
once belonged to the aunt of
Mrs. Upchurchs’ father. Win-
dows on two walls give cross
ventilation as well as providing
year-around views of the chang-
ing seasons.

it %

IMrs, Upchurch especially-enjoys the living room with its wide
window wall looking out over the back lawn.

2

In Jonathan’s room the pale
blue walls on three sides are
spiced by the train and scenic
pattern paper in red, blue and
white on the fourth wall. The
scarlet spreads with mountain
sketches in grey, black and
white were created by Mrs. Up-
church from table cloths. The;
accoustical tile ceiling and cork
floor  effectively deaden the
sounds of an active 6-year-old’s
play. .

¥* *® *
Plastic Tile Wainscoting

In the bathroom, the high
wainscoting  is composed of
large size plastic tiles inia pink-
ish-beige called “blush.” Beige,
gold and brown in a tiny geo-
metric pattern is used in the
wallpaper, the gold of which is
repeated in the horizontal stripes
on the natural background win-
dow and shower curtains. Spice
brown circular rugs touched
with gold are placed before each
of the twin lavatories. The floor

The quiet color

scheme and the cork floor add.to the feeling of restfulness which

: : , & 5
. Colony blue, red and white are dominant in'the kitchen with
its aftractive dining area overlooking the garden.  The L-shaped

a v.isitor feels immediately upon entering. - Walls' are pa'i:'lt'.& gray
which blends with brown tones of the fireplace. A door at the east
end of the room opens onto a terrace. :



is vinyl tile in a spatter pattern
on a natural background. Towels
are in natural with gold butter-
flies on them or are spice brown
with gold accents,

Being an engineer, Upchurch
has incorporated several unusual
features into his design. For in-
stance there are three fire hoses
at strategic locations, one in the
basement, one in the guest clos-
et on the first floor and one in
the attic. There is a built-in de-
humidifier in the basement also.
Water is piped to the attic in

the summer partly to cool the
attio and partly to take the chill
off of the water, In the winter
the water is piped ‘to the chim-
ney to absorb some heat before
going to the water heater.

L] = *®

"

Redwood Front Door i

The front door of diagonal'
redwood and the door to the
terrace from the living room
were also constructed by Up-
church, On the sunny side of
the house he has created a roof
overhang which not only keeps

lane, Flossmoor. Right photo—French Provincial furniture is used
throughout most of the house. Upchurch made the front door
himself from diagonally placed redwood boards.

Mrs. Truex Upchurch and her son Jonathan, relax on the ter-
race at the rear of the house which combines concrete block, white
oak framing, brick, and wood trim. Views from every window are

out the hot noon sun but helps
keep the rain from the open
windows. The electrical system
includes 12 circuits in addition
to several extra heavy duty
lines. Heating is gas forced hot
air.

To the casual observer, the
Truex Upchurch home is a spa-
cious, pleasant residence pleas-
ingly situated on ample grounds.
To one who knows the story of
its creation, it stands as an

-

Left photo—#Wffg_ black cherry from trees grown on his wife's

achievement to the persistent,
hardworking man who built it
and to the woman and son who
encouraged him. The footprints
in the cement of the front walk
are not accidental — they are
the “.signatures“ of the occu-

pants,” for seldom has a house
been more representative of the
family which calls it “home,”

father’s farm was used for the paneling of the fireplace wall in
the home which Truex Upchurch built for his family on Hanover

USSR

pléasing as the landscaped lot is about 150x400 feet. When the
family first started building they had no nearby neighbors. Mr,
Upchurch, an engineer, did almost all of the work on the house.
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Do-lt—Yourself Engmeet: '
Desngns Constructs Hom

Almost. ever}mne has a dream
an acha%: nent which may seem
to him to be his most impcsrtaut
immediate goal. For many these

a few, like Truex Upchurch, a

do-it-ynﬁrsélf ‘advocate, no goal,

logically conoewed and
' is

ehind ﬁ_liing the
house is framed in white oak,
also cut on her father’s farm. No
other home is like the Upchurch
abode, for Upchurch not only
drew hls own plans but did al-
most all of the work himself,
even to excavatmg the full base-
ment by hand, 3
¥ % o«

Road Engineer

Originally from Omaha, Neb.,
Upchurch located his 150 x 400
lot through a friend in his office
‘in Chicago.

An engineer with the Federal
Bureau of Public Roads, he
started his project by making a
survey of the property. In the
summer of 1950 he started to
,_dxg the ba:sement — an under-
‘taking which ‘was to consume
the better part of a year.

~ Asked if her husband was ex-
perienced in carpentry and build-
.ing, Mrs. Upchurch admitted
that he 'was not but added: “He
studied things as he went along
Whenever he would come (o
some problem which he could
not readily solve, he would seek
out information,” She also ex-

goals may never materialize; for

plained that one of the bxggest
headaches he encountered was
gracefully turning down unwant-
ed advice, which poured in from
every quarter.

As commuting from their Chi-
cago apartment week-ends soon
became a hardship, the couple
moved to Park Forest to be more
convenient to the project. Gradu-
ally the footings were completed
and the concrete block walls be-
gan to rise. Exterior walls are
of the block faced with red
brick; interior walls are framed
from the white oak, It took 107
white oak trees to supply the
necessary framing lumber. After
felling, the logs were stacked to
cure, then sawed ir:tqilumber.

£

*®
Interior Walls
Interior wall

wild black cherry, or are wall-
papered. In the living room the
painted walls are grey and the
brick of the fireplace is in soft
warm tones of beige, sand and
brown earth which blends per-
fectly with the amber to red-
brown tones of the wild cherry
with its lacquered finish. Cork
tile in oblong blocks is laid in
a parquetry design. This is not
only pleasing to the eye but is
exceptionally quiet under foot.

Adding to the already spacious
dimensions of this room is the
wall of aluminum awning type
windows which makes the beau-
ty of the landscaped back lot
seemingly a part of the room.
Furniture is French Provincial in
a warm beechwood. With its
flowing lines and quiet uphol-

stery colors, it helps to create a

room which is invmng :
hours,

In the dmmg ruo_m' ne
cth:ned vertical 1

er walls are painted satin:

Furniture here, too, is French
Provincial, : it

surfaces are
painted plasterboard, redwood,

XUD Numbers

33215 Truex N.Upchurch
33228 hrs Lli:c.\qur'd’}

33218 Jyasthan U mh
wod-Flossmoon Star

Pubhshed semi-weekly by Williams Press, Inc.
; 'TH!JRSDAY, JULY 4, 1957

4***

Wide windowiareaé are characteristic of the Upchurch home.
Beechwood furniture is used in the master bedroom. The quaint
settee is a family heirloom. (Star Photo)

Jonathan, age 6, has a spaéio_us room of his own carried out in
pale blue, scarlet and white. The unusual bedspreads were made
by his mother from colorful tablecloths. (Star Photo)



here is an antique settee ¥
once belonged to the a
Mrs. Upchurchs® fat

dows on two walls gi
ventilation as well as
year-around views of th chang
ing seasons.
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“In Jonathan's room the pale
biue walls on three sides are
spiced by the train and scenic
pattern paper in red, blue and
white on the fourth wall. The
scarlet spreads with mountain
sketches in grey,

black and

white were created by Mrs. Up-

church from table cloths. The
accoustical tile ceiling and cork
floor effectively deaden the
sounds of an active 6-year-old's
p]ay * # ki

Plastic Tile Wainscoting

In the bathroom, the hlgh.

wainscoting - is composed  of
large size plastic tiles in.a pink-
ish-beige called “blush.” Beige,
gold and brown in a tmy geo-
metric pattern is used in the
wallpaper, the gold of which is
repeated in the horizontal stripes

‘on the natural background win-
idow and shower curtains, Spice
‘brown circular rugs touched

with gold are placed before each
of the twin lavatories. The floor

u vlsitor feels imrnedlately upon =enterlng Walls
“which blends with brown tones of the fireplace. A door at

quie
to the feeling of restfulness ‘which

end of the room opens onto a terrace.




is vinyl tile in a spatter pattern
on a natural background. Towels
are in natural with gold butter-
flies on them or are spice brown
with gold accents,
Being an engineer, Upchurch
has incorporated several unusual
features into his design. For in-
stance there are three fire hoses
at strategic locations, one in the
basement, oné in the guest clos-
et on the first floor and one in
the attic. There is a built-in de-
humidifier in the basement also.
Water is piped to the aitic in

the summer partly to cool the
attio and partly to take the chill
off of the water, In the winter
the water is piped to the chim-
ney to absorb some heat before
going to the water *heater. i
- s ;
Redwood Front Door
The front door of diagonal!
redwood and the door to the
terrace from the living room
were also constructed by Up-
church. On the sunny side of
the house he has created a roof
overhang which not only keeps

lane, Flossmoor. Right photo—French Provineial furniture is used
throughout most of the house. Upchurch made the front door
himself from diagonaliy placed redwood boards.

‘Truex Upchurch and her son Jonathan, relax on the ter-
at the rear of the house which combines concrete block, white
framing, brick, and wood trim, Views from every window are

out the hot noon sun buf helps
keep the rain from the open
windows. The electrical system
includes 12 circuits in addition
to several extra heavy duty
lines, Heating is gas forced hot
air,

To the casual observer, the
Truex Upchurch home is a spa-
cious, pleasant residence pleas-
ingly situated on ample grounds.
To one who knows the story of
its creation, it stands as an

' Left photo=

ild black cherry from trees grown on his wife’s

achievement to the persistent
hardworking man who built i
and to the woman and son wh
encouraged him, The footprints
in the cement of the front walk
are not accidental — they are
the *“signatures” of the occu.
pants, for seldom has a house
been more representative of the
family which calls it “home.”
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father’s farm was used for the paneling of the fireplace wall in
'ﬂ'le-h'gme which Truex Upghutcﬁ"bui[t for his family on Hanover
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. pleasing as the landscaped lot is about 150x400 feet. When the
family first started building they had no nearby neighbors. Mz,
Upchurch, an engineer, did almost all of the work on (he house,



ROBERT P. UPCHURCH @
351 Shetland Valley Court
Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840

(636) 530-6022
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336 EARLY VIRGINIA IMMIGRANTS

-Tymon, Sarah, 1642, by William Tymon (her husband), Charles River

Tyngle, Antho., 1648, by Geo. Hardy, Tho. Wombwell and Peter Hall,
. Isle of Wight Co.
“Tyres, Daniell, 1653, by Major Abra. Wood, Charles City Co.
‘Tyrrill/ James, 1648, by Lewis Burwell, Gent., Co.
Tysley, Richard, 1636, by John Gates, Elizabeth City Co.
Tyson, Georg, 1642, by John Moone, Isle of Wight Co.

U

Udday, Sanders, 1651, by Lieut. Collo. Giles Brent, Northumberland
CO .

Uggins, Tho., 1653, by Tho. Todd, Co.

Uggins, Edward, 1653, by George Collins, Co.

Underfield, Wm., 1656, by Mr. Tho. Purifoy, Co.

Underhill, Henry, 1653, by Richard Vardy, James City Co.

Und(larhiélblt\)/[r. Jno., 1651, by Lieut. Collo. Giles Brent, Northumber-
an b !

Underhill, Mr. John, 1655, by Mrs. Margaret Brent, Lancaster Co.

Underwood, John, 1646, by Edward Hall, Lower Norfolk Co.

Underwood, Mary, wife Mr. Geo. Underwood, 1650, by Capt. Moore
Fautleroy, Co.

Underwood, Mr. Geo., 1650, by Capt. Moore Fautleroy,

Underwood, Ann, 1650, by Capt. Moore Fautleroy, i

Underwood, Tho., 1650, by Capt. Moore Fautleroy, Co.

Underwood, Wm., 1650, by Wm. Underwood, Gent. (his father),
Cos

Underwood, {I\JJIoary, 1650, by Wm. Underwood, Gent. (her husband),

Co.

Underwood, Wm., 1642, by Justinian Cooper, Isle of Wight Co.

Union, Mary, 1654, by Richard Allen, Northampton Co.
— Upchurch, Mich., 1654, by Valentine Patten, Westmoreland Co. J N
~ Upchurch, Mich., 1654, by Robert Hubard, Westmoreland Co. e i

Upoman, Edward, 1652, by Littleton Scarburg, Co.

Uprence, Ri., 1650, by Hump. Lyster, Co.

Upton, Dorothy, 1654, by Tho. Felton, Charles City Co.

Usher, 1653, by Anto. Hosking, Northampton Co.

Usklye, Wm., 1653, by Roger Walker, Northumberland Co.

Uteley, James, 1643, by Rowland Burnham, Yorke Co.

Uxer, Mary, 1642, by Wm. Whitington, Northampton Co.

Uxor, Mary, 1653, by Capt. Wm. Whitington, Northampton Co.

Upwilliams, Tho., 1653, by Charles Scarburg, Northampton Co. ‘

v

Vacseen, James, 1637, by John Clarkson, Charles River Co.
Vaeker, Dan., 1653, by Ferdinando Austin, Charles City Co.
Vaine, John, 1643, by Capt. Thomas Pettus, Co.
Valeveo, Wm., 1653, by Peter Knight and Baker Cutt,
Valler, Wm., 1650, by Capt. Moore Fautleroy,

Co.
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Murry Upchurchis Will Go to Clerk of superior Court, Chethem Co. N. C.

~Will 1s dated 6 April 1870 (:Z_;EE
----------------- [/.-—

MICHAEL UPCHURCH

MICHAKL ‘r “Pransferred® by Valentine Patten
(Valentine Patent, 1654 - from Va. Land Patent

Book #& page 272 - 6th June 1000 acres in Westmoreland Co.,Va.
(See file,

Letter to Virginia Ferrar 1651

Deposition of Michael Upchurch aged 50 od or theresbouts -
Surety in surry Co. © Mar 1671 Test Geo. Watkins

surry Wills, Deeds & Orders 1671-1684 page 41
Admission that he was at ye mesting at Lawne's Creek Church
See copy of account of meeting.

MICBAEL 2nd In Militia of Surry Co. 1in 1687
Paid tythes at Lawne's Creek Church

Robert .Hubard, 1600 scres Westmoreland Co. S side Petomac R. 12 Dec 1654
(P 819,
32 persons included Michasel Upchurch

MICHAEL UPCHURCH

From Virginia Land Patent Book #& page 272 we learn that in 1654
on the 6 June Vallentine peatented 1000 acres in Westmoreland Co., “upon the
5 & N st the head of A-uias River, WsW along lend of Richsrd Cadsford and
trensferred 20 persons“, smong whom was Michael Upchurch, whom we think
must have been in the Colony sometime before this dete as the term used in
tthe record i1s “transferred* as from one place to another. Tgen, too we
have & record of & letter which Michael wrote to Virginia rerrar in England
\The Magezine of Virginia History; The Ferrar Pepers Vol 11 p. 44, who
ascted for her father who was deputy to the secretary of the Colony, and this
letter is dated 27 Mar 1651 and reads as follows: *“I am sedding you some
curious things--a basket, skins of anlmals, a flying hart's head and horns,
the rattles of & rattkesnake, a crowne of & bird. This 1s all I could
provide to send you at present--next jcar . hope to be of better sbilitle
to sorve you, ctc. P.S. - have sent you a young turtle in a glass bottel .
wo wonder how long it remained ‘live .

Michael evidently did not stay in westmoreland very long as we
heve record of him in what is now known as ourry Co. Va. when he was listed
among the tithables at Lawne's Creek Parish Church. This same Church might
be said to be the locale of the pegeent “Birthplace of Freedom. "

in 1952 Surry County celebrated its o00th Anniversary. During
the celebretion & gegeant was given in ourry High school depicting certain
important episodes in surry County History based on research by the lste

A. Wilson Bohasnan. #pisode 4 scene 1 - Meeting af 14 patriots st Lewne's
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UPCHURCH
Surry County.Records of Surrv Countv, Va., 1652 84

BoBks I andII, abstracted by Elizabeth T. Davis
Page 46

: (pg. 152 in Record) 2 Jan. 1656. Indenture between Roger
Delke and Michsell Upchurch of a Plantation on Lawnes Creek lying
between John Gregory and sd Michaell Upchurch (Upshure) 40 acread,

if less than the lease to Timothy Madmonker, for 21 years. Rec,
Mey 1660, A

- e on - -

Page 683

(pge 232) Edward Upchurch, he moving mede Mr. John Peed
end Peleg Dunstan to pay out some sums of tob. by him indebted.
2 Nov. 1661. Wit. John Ashton, Henry Tillery

The foldowing abstracts were msde from the upside down pages
inserted in the back part of BOOK 2,

page 17l:
-Noy-25----1-Septv-16835-Thosy-ITiea-

No. 14 - Fra. Upchurch, Robert Reynolds, 5 July 1681.
Francis Upchurch granted sdmr. on est. of Michael Upchurch, deceased.
Wit. John Thompson, Wm. Seward.

Page 110:

(££[folig)) 5 Mar 1671 Depositions Michell Upchurch aged
fifty od savs Geo. Knight on Christmes Eve last killed deare =nd asked him
if hhere were not any turkevs and he sd. nee but 2 he killed, etc.
Teste - Geo., Watkins

LRy L )

Page 59:

(pg. 198 in Records) 4 Nov. 1662. John Beson (Mason) sells
to Richard Skinner a parcell of lsnd at the head of Lavnes Creek on

the side of a dividant of lsmd....... to Pawley's land, formerly be-
longed to Robert Parke,
Rec. Ober 5th 1662. '

Wit. Geo. Wattkins, Micheel Upchurch (Upshure)
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Abstracts of Va, Land Patents & Grants 1625-~1800
Patent Book & Page 272

MICHAEL ~ "Vallentine Patten, 1lu00 scres, Westmoreland Co. Va. 6 June
1654, upon the S & N at the head of Oqui River, W. S. Ww.
along land of Richard Codsford, etc. for the transfer of
20 persons: Gowry Macalster, John Macalster, Heoctor Mac~-
alster, Daniel Grey, John Wright, John Cook, Tho. Lévin,
wm. Gage, Robt. Poynter, Joan Hoote, Henry Odell, Ann
Childs, (a child%), Rich. Welch, Wm. Ginnings, Mich. (Michael,
Upchurch, Fra. Shelton, Tho. Green, John Bakenworth,
James Collett, Thomas wood.*
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Part Two

UPCHURCH Family in VIRGINIA
1650-1750

MICHAEL UPCHURCH
17

It is not known when nor under what plan. MICHAEL UP-
CHURCH emigrated to Virginia from England. He was listed in
Nell Nugent’'s CAVALIERS & PIONEERS. Ats:iracts of Virginia
Patents and Land Grants, 1623-1666, by two different persons, as
a headright, when they were granted land in 165X His name ap-
peared on the list of Valentine Patten, when Pa:ien was granted
1000 acres, 6 June 1654, in Westmoreland County. Virginia. “‘upon
the S & W at the head of the Oqui Creek. WSW :ziong the line of
Richard Codsford, for the importation of 20 persons.”” He was also
listed by Robert Hubbard when Hubbard was graniad 1600 acres in
Westmoreland County, 25 October 1654. “"on S side of Petomack
River, beginning at a branch of the Oqui River. for the transfer of
32 persons.”

No record of any activity of MICHAEL UPCHURCH has been
found in Westmoreland County, Virginia. It appears that this is one
of those cases. which often happened in eariy Virgmia. which
permitted persons, greedy for land, to buy lists of headnights even
after the person whose name was used. had been in the colony
for sometime. It is known that MICHAEL UPCHURCH had
come to Virginia as early as 1649-1650. as will te shown later.

Among the names on the lists of Patten and Hutbard was also
the name of James Collett, who was a son of Susannah (Ferrar)
Collett of Little Gidding, Huntingdonshire. Englind. of whom in
the Little Gidding story in the Appendix of this book. Richird
Collett, another son of Susannah Collett. was already in Virginia.
He was listed as a headright when George Busse wus granted 400
acres at the head of Lawne’s Creek on 23 December. 164277 As
this Lawne's Creek area is where the first record of MICHAEL
UPCHURCH was found. it is very evident that Jumes Collett and
MICHAEL were influenced to come to this section of Surry County.
Virginia, to join Richard Collett.

We know that MICHAEL UPCHURCH wuas in Virginia as
early as 1649-1650 as he had had time to collect “"tokens™ to send
to his family and friends at Little Gidding by Muarch of 1651, In a
letter written on the 27th of that month to Mrs. Virginia Ferrar,
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acumbent on those of us who are aware of the dangers to be careful
not tc iin fact what is either deduction or conjecture. It is that which makes
me w ¢ to present as ‘Upchurch’ all the various forms of the last name. Its
deriv: ably a locative, and the very fact that in Englandia .I.i there are
menti -church, Kent, and Upshire, Essex, suggests a good reason to keep at
least : its variants separate from the various forms of Upcher, without the
final - noticeable, for example, that both Michael Upchurch, who was by his own

admission iiliierate, and his father Richard, of whose literacy we have no record, are both -

save once, in 1662 - invariably named Upchurch (if we can trust Mrs West’s
transcriptions.)

Similarly, while I see the need for the EUF numeration, I fear that it carries within
its admittedly necessary system a hidden danger. There is an unstated implication that all
such numbered folk are members of a single kinship. Experience, however, has taught me
over the past twenty years that the most difficult element in reconstructing a family’s
descent is to doubt, and test, and doubt again one’s assumptions; and my fear is that a

single series of numbers will lead some folk to assume a unity that in all likelihood does not
exist.

As an example of such an assumption I would cite the unqualified statement on p.34
that Michael Upchurch I was “born ....in 1620”. Michael saw himself as “yong” in March
1651 but the only evidence for his birthdate of which I am aware is the deposition cited by
Mrs. West (pp.16-17). It is dated 5 March 1671 (or, as we would now date it, 16727) and
states that MU was then “aged fifty or thereabouts.” It would need a study of the Surry
County volume to see if the scribe used the phrase ‘or thereabouts’ to mean - as it
sometimes means elsewhere - ‘and a few months’, thus making MU’s year of birth 1621 or

1622; or whether it is a more general statement which would place MU’s birth in the years
1620-24.

Whatever the truth of this matter, my preference would be to preserve the element

of doubt rather than to suggest a spurious certainty. Doubt will encourage further
research, but an unqualified statement is likely to divert it.

Please forgive so long an excursus on a comparatively minor point. My excuse must
be that I have all to thoroughly absorbed my grandmother’s advice to my mother, her
daughter, on marrying: “Begin as you mean to go on, my dear.” I would not wish

Englandia to be anything but wholly reliable.
With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

(signed) David
David R. Ransome”.
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1910 Hanover Lane

Flossmoor, Illinois 60422
4 June 2006

Dear Phil,

It was good to receive the latest issue of the Upchurci Builetin. 1t is always good to iearn.
of the latest successes of members of the extended family.

A couple of new definite statements appeared in volume 27, page 11:

“Michael Upchurch I, who came to America as a 14 year old boy”
“he completed his seven year period of indentured service”

These may be true statements, but I haven’t unearthed anything that would confirm or
prove Michael’s exact age when he came to America or that he was an indentured servant.

A review of earlier issues of the Upchurch Bulletin found three passages relative to
these statements:

Volume 9, page 89: “There is no evidence that Michael U. I was an indentured
servant, although he could have been one.”

Volume 16, page 33: “We do have evidence that Michael I likely received
passage by pledging himself to work a number of years as indentured servant”

Volume 16, page 151: “Suppose however, that he was only 14 when he crossed
the Atlantic”

However, none of these three statements are definitive. Has some new evidence been
found?

On a slightly different subject, I finally had five copies of the first three volumes of my
family history bound and donated them to libraries in southeast Missouri where they probably
would get the most use. The closest to St Louis are at Desloge, Farmington, and Perryville.
Someday, 1 hope to get the rest of the family history in a fourth volume and maybe have it
commercially published.

Give our best to Sallaine. We belatedly wish her a Happy Non-Birthday.

Yours truly,

/s
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l N 1910 Hanover Lana
Flossmoor, IT, 60422-192¢
October 29, 1997
7 Dear Phil,

2 The attached data was sent to me by cousin Jackie 33246 Huffman. It will help fill

D 19 insome of the blanks in the Jones Green 32026 Upchurch family outline. I think that

A+ 0 Jackie would appreciate it if you neglected to ask for additional data for Becki Lyn 33267
= Huffman. The XID additions are mine.

The final sentence refers to a broken hip and its replacement that Edna experienced
about three months ago. She made a remarkable recovery.

Hope you and Sallaine are well.

cousin Truex

/.
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June 3. 1997 Truex N. Upchurch |
’ ¢ L:'P \q&q 1910 Hanover Lane
\ < Flossmoor, IL 60422
K“l

Dear Phil,

I was next to overwhelmed by the amount when I received the last packet of
information that you sent me. It contains a lot of information and already, I’ve been able
to use some of it.

You asked for comments on your report on our visit to the Upchurch territory in
o ® (southeast Missouri. It is a very thorough report. I did notice that no mention was made
ﬁﬁﬂ "19*’ of our stop at the home of Isaac Martin Aldrich, the father of Hannah Mariah Aldrich

J \'i’ff;ﬁ' (33050) who married Robert Ervin Upchurch (33031). Hannah lived there from the time
v ﬁﬁgv she was a small girl until her marriage. Nor was mention made of our stop at the New
wd . Salem Baptist Church building. Robert Ervin Upchurch was one of the charter members
P @* | of this church and no doubt was one of the members who built this building. But still, it is
J QL\RA'I a great report.
R
Incidentially, the military grave marker forwarded by the Department of Veteran
Affairs for Isaac M. Aldrich’s grave was delivered. Roger Davault, another of Isaac’s
descendants became gung-ho about the project and erected it at Isaac’s grave. It looks
great. <

I"ve answered what questions that I can for the list of Jones Green U. (32026) and
Robert Ervin U. I’ve tried to cite the source of each answer and feel that each answer is
factual. But I notice that there are still many many more questions still to be answered.

Enclosed is a record I found in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County
records. I almost shouted when I saw the signature of Robert Upchurch on them. But on
closer examination, I decided that it was not that of my grandfather Robert Ervin

D Upchurch (33031). Robert Ervin U. would have been too young to be able to post a
bond. My guess is that the Robert Upchurch who signed as security would have been
XID33025, the brother of Jones Green Upchurch. The Allen Upchurch who was indicted
probably was XID33029, the son of Jones Green Upchurch.

There probably is at least one black sheep in every family.

Sincerely,

7
R e 3
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Answers to some of the questions of list of 8§ May 1997 of missing details on Jones Green 32026
Upchurch, his children and grandchildren:

1b: The church at Daisy, Missouri which is a possible burial location of Jones Green 3202¢
Upchurch is the New Salem Methodist Church. Locally, it sometimes is referred to as the

new New Salem Methodist Church. There is another, referred to as the old New Salem

Methodist Church located a few miles to the south.

lc: When did Jones Green marry? Family tradition is that Jones and Elizabeth Cooper ~ 22026, 32242
eloped. No record of the marriage has been found. Based on the birthdate of their first
born, they are assumed to have married ca 1838.

1d: Did Jones have just six children? The only known list of Jones’ children is the listing 32226
of his household in the 1850 Cape Girardeau County, Missouri census. It shows six.

lei: What was the full maiden name of Elizabeth Cooper? Family tradition is that the 33043 s
name of Jones’ wife was Elizabeth Cooper and that her father was a “well-to-do” manin 3 222é, 37 o¢
Buncombe County, North Carolina. No records have been found that would identify her

further.

leii: When and where was Elizabeth Cooper born? Elizabeth’s age is based on census 23043
records. The 1850 Cape Girardeau County, Missouri census shows her age as 31. The

11 860 Cape Girardeau County, Missouri census shows her age as 39. The 1870 Bollinger

County, Missouri census shows her age as 52. The 1880 Bollinger County, Missouri

icensus shows her age as 61. No record has been found that would indicate where she had

lived prior to Jones’ courtship. 32026

leiv: Where in Missouri is Elizabeth Cooper buried? Jackie Huffman says Elizabeth is 33043, 2224¢,
buried in Loundes cemetery, Loundes, Wayne County, Missouri. Jackie participated in

many conversations with her father, uncles, and aunt, grandchildren of Elizabeth, about

the family history. It is believed that the burial location came from these.

lev: What was the first name of the Mr. Yates that Elizabeth Cooper married? 23043
Elizabeth’s daughter, Amanda, Married John Yates. Jackie Huffinan states that the 33032, 33045,3529 L
husband of Elizabeth’s daughter, Amanda, was both stepson and son-in-law. The 1860

Bollinger County, Missouri census shows John Yates, age 18, in the household of Samuel 33049

Yates, age 56.

levi: Who was the father of Elizabeth Cooper? Family tradition is that the father of 33043
Elizabeth Cooper was a “well-to-do” man in Buncombe County, North Carolina. Early
 records in Buncombe County are exceedingly sparce and meager. Records of land
\  transfers show Adam Cooper, Jr., James Cooper, and Alexander Cooper, all of ages that
\ any one could have been the father of Elizabeth. This, of course, does not preclude the
existance of others named Cooper living there at that time. No other records naming a
\pgssible father have been found.

B et
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a: When was Robert Ervin U. born? The bible of Robert’s daughter, Lydia, shows 330631, 3303,
Robert’s birthday as September 15, 1851.

6b: When did Robert Ervin U. die? The obituary for Robert Ervin Upchurch, published in 3303/
the October 25, 1806 issue of The Banner Press, says he died October 17, 1806.

6ci: When was Hannah Mariah Aldrich born? The bible of Hannah’s daughter, Lydia, 33050, 33034
says that Hanna was born August 3, 1853. Hannah’s obituary in The Banner Press states
that she was born 1853.

6cii: When did Hannah Mariah Aldrich die? An item in the August 9, 1918 issue of the = 33.50
Farmington News says “A. E. Upchurch and C. J. Upchurch returned home Tuesday from 33035, 33039
Marble Hill where thay had been to attend the funeral of their mother, Mrs. Hannah M.

Upchurch. Her death occured Sunday morning. She was 65 years of age and leaves eight
children.”

6di: What is the full maiden name of Connie Bess? Connie Bess was given no middle 305/
name by her parents. After her marriage, she adopted the name Connie Bess Upchurch.

6dii: Everett Upchurch had four children. About 1932, two sons of his brother-in-law, 33033
both preschoolers, were taken into the household and reared to manhood. They were not
legally adopted.

6giii: When did Lydia Ann Upchurch marry? The September 7, 1905 issue of the Marble 3303 &
Hill Press says that Mr. W. C. Newsom, Jr. and Lydia Upchurch were united in marriage
September 6.

Missing details on the descendants of Asa Everett Upchurch, dated 8 May 1997: 33033

3bvi: Mark Henry Upchurch’s cremated remains were placed in the coffin of his 33274
randfather, Kermit Bess Upchurch. Kermit/‘was buried at Hillcrest Memorial Cemetery in 33229, 33209

Omaha, Nebraska. Bess
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STATE OF MISSOTTRI, i S
County of Cape Girardeaus i

. Personally appeared before the undersigned Sheriff of the county of Cape Girardeau, in the State
3 7 % P . w4
of DMissouri, ‘%/((}L ...’TZ(. /..f.-i‘?../.é'.(.f.t.';fi:’; '{ as principal, and /?(‘AI/(%FZ ;0 /L/

7 e, &, i .
. //./2/:.4.1.?.-..!;./..2&/:.‘.(/.’.?.(“... as securities, who jointly and severally acknowledge to owe and be

indebted to the State of Miss?lri i;xf_t_he sum of 24 (.. .../f/.c..z(.:fz..( o dollﬁrs, to be
L SELCE e f
levied and made of their-proSpertive goods, chattles, lands and tenements, to be void, on condition

T
a . - - 75 — 7 - .
that the said ‘/(/CCm/(! ..(.Q'j’.é?’f. 2.4%.Z4.... shall personally appear before the Circuit Court

of Cape Girardeau County at the court in the town of Jackson in szid county on the first Monday

Ol"gé@ﬁf.’z/%&m ...... next and answer to an indictment for /.4*.’.‘;'..[".('I..Z..Z;..‘..(4(’.2.'.(.“..’.'(‘!7!6“—5? ‘
'f‘CCcé?(.c-—u,) [u‘tc?rﬁ:f'?z/g'/i . ) —_;/{ i
pending in said court, and not depart from said court without lcave.
'I‘AKIgN agd acknowledged before me this .. f ....... day oi: :,__%"/{ﬁ‘fi;ﬁrr:«..‘;%’f. o A Dy 186/,3-
= ! 5 < * ~ i /' f:td\.r\
HENRY BRUIML, Sherif 3 AL e f s B ot Cun . wranh 1851
of Cape Girardeau c Missouri. ?) e . i R B kil
e Gz i {f‘.": Licn L copiesiatien A e
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Garner
Garner
Gary
Gary
George
George
George -
George
German
Gibson
Gibson
Gill
Gill
Gilliam
Gilliand
Gilmore
Gilmore
Gladish
Gladish
Glasener
Glasener
Gobble
Gobble
Gobble
Gobble
Godwin
Godwin
‘Gohn
Gehn
b Gohn
D> Gohn
Gohn

Graham
Graham
Gray
Gray
Grayson
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green
Green

Gregory

Yernas
Norman Dale
George J.
Lena P.
Her man
Myrtle
Ralph B.
Hubert Leon
Florance
Marie Johns

Granville F.

Roy 0.
Eula L.
Samuel C.
Alberta
Clifton H.
Billy J.
Dora E.
Silas Y.
J.Clyde
Litie M.
King A.
Maryetta A.
Ralph L.
Edna M.
Ray F.
Louise
Elvis
Marie Y.
David Earl
Eloise

Earl

Kely V.
Virginia L.
Paul David
Denzel EH
Dorian E.
Homer
Euga
tHelvin ¥f.
Lucy

tha A.
Charles L.
Emily B.
Charley
Cora L.

Jessa
Inez
Mina

9-May-1921
Heb-1932
25-Hov-19T1
29-Sep-19M4
9-Dec-1883
12-Jan-1892
14-Nov-1916
16-Aug-1930
98-
16-Jul-1937
1872~
7-Feb-1896
13-Feb-1911
30-Apr-1922
4-Nov-1925
25-Movy-1909 - |
12-Nov-1928
16-Mar-1899
9-Aug-1894
23-Aug-1907
25-Mar-1914
16-0ct-1867

'25-Dec-1874

4-Mar-1908
6-Jun-1908
9-ct-1919
Z-Jul-1921
6-Dec-1917
31-May-1921
16-Sep-1948
24-Apr-1918
27-Jul-1912

H-Mar-1927

T-Dec-1933
nf
inf

inf
23-Jan-1897
16-Sep-1901
25-Feb-1894
no date
2-Aug-1878
24-hug-1899
2-Mar-1917
26-May-1909
11-Dec-1899
inf.
1-Aug-1899
22-Jun-1905
18-Jan-1887

63

-Mar-1991
18-May-1993
21-0ct-1989
28-Aug-1992
16-Jan-1964
7-Feb-1976

8-Jan-1975 -

no date

M"
7-Apr-1965
1953-
Dec-1994
7-May-1963
19-Jan-1967
22-May-1951
I-May-1993
29-Noy-1991
9-Feb-1984
4-Jan-1977
17-Hov-1961
no date
1-Mar-1959
3-Jun-1956
3-Feb-1970
10-Jul-1985
no date

no date
18-Jun-1990
no date
15-Jan-1964
14-Nov-1982
29-Sep-1993
m date

no date
16-Jul-1984
N-Jul-1986
TFJul-1986
7-Aug-1989
18-Dec-1973
8- Dec-1971
no date
16-Apr-1962
12-Jun-1971
no date
5-0ct-1891
no date
21-Feb-1971
26-Apr-1981

17-Apr-1980

2-Feb-1976

S ~
LOT5E W

married 4-Aug-1919
dau of Floyd& Yfilma
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o (A D
33040 Ralph Upchurch had three sons, Milford,ckedford, and Edwin.
Milford's wife is named Lela, but from the very little that I
know of her, I'm not sure that she is the Lela Upchurch mentioned
in Bollinger County.

I was curious if there was a close connection between 33144,
33145, 33146, and 33147 and the brother-in-law of 33050 Hannah
Mariah Aldrich, but with my limited information, this is all I
could come up withs:

N 33023
szcs Vi d.
] l ]
(]
3302¢ 43 33063 Robertd M. U
.= 330 )
o Jones Greeo }V R [s2zc M.A\clr-c"\

!
33031 330}0 ! : A
Robert E,U':Hannahw.#\ldr;dw QU‘HqA,Afich’—:_,écofac Dayau(+ 33067 Johnlewi s U.
R \7{“ Jowe kOUT'S 1)
I

D+E4v.4-f cAshcs DAVAVD

2
== Davault T 33080 Emme 1. U =
| | I !
33144 33145 3314¢ 33147
Ora—ﬂ\clma DaVaUH' M'.ldreA D 5'}‘5”3 D' Cpnn;c ME@D
@] Qo 13 a



TOMBSTONES AT BOLLINGER COUNTY CEMETERY

Upchurch
Son olf

a :
Lynn Upchurch Windomd £ Lzverne U/,c,r,m,/,

?:gtlg: iggg Winderd is son of 33037 Oscar U/"“A“’“‘/’
SN £ Elaise smd Earl Goho
b Gohn A David Earl Gohn sen of Llsiscand ol &
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TRUEK N E w7tV M XX~ 332/0

1910 Hanover Lane

\qq.&’ Flossmoor, IL 60422

November 5, 1996

Dear Phil,

Its past time that I responded to your invitation
to stay at your home during the time that we take a
tour of the Upchurch locations in southeast Missouri.
We appreciate the invitation. But it looks now like I
won't get back to southeast Missouri this year. 1Is a
raincheck possible?

I do have plans to be in the East St Louis area
next April 19. And I expect to be in Bollinger County
on a yet undetermined date about six months from now.
Perhaps we can work something out around one of these
dates.

I must apologize for waiting so long to write to
you.

Sincerely,

it
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IUL 60422
September 5, 1996

Dear Phil,

Some of your readers who, whenever possible,
like to confirm information which is not an original
source, may be interested to know that the Ferrar
Papers have been microfilmed and may be obtained on
interlibrary loan. There are at least three libraries
in the country willing to loan the material by this
procedure.

The microfilms are titled "The Ferrar Papers
1590-1790 in Magdalene College Cambridge." Fourteen
reels were necessary to reproduce the complete file of
papers. The four letters written by Michael Upchurch
are all included in Reel number 6.

My experience is that the loaning libraries 1limit
the number of reels that they will send at any one
time to four or five. 1If Michael's letters is the
only reason for asking for the films, these can be
obtained by specifying that only reel number 6 is
wanted.

Anyone interested should be advised that the
letters are not in Michael's own handwriting. Michael
was not able to write. 1In fact, he mentions in one of
the letters that someone else was the penman. As a
side remark, some of the penmanship in the Papers is
much better and more readable than most people are
capable of producing today.

Yours truly,
//’
\—/L,«..x.‘

Truex N. Upchurch
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TRVEX  mewmad U o AF0-332/0

) qu 1910 Hanover Lane
5"0 ) Flossmoor, IL 60422
September 21, 1995
AMM éﬁbp’ﬁé
Dear Phil,

Now that you have reprinted parts of West's book in
the UB, I have an excuse to ask a question about one of
her sentences that I have wondered about ever since I
first read it. On page 25 of her book (page 105 of the
last issue of UB) West says: "On the 25th of February
1788 Harmon Upchurch, son of James Upchurch III, and
Betty, his wife, of Brunswick County, VA. sold 237 acres
of land. . ."

Does this say that Betty is the wife of Harmon or
of TJames? This is the only place that I have found
"Betty" mentioned. There probably is other direct
information that answers 'this question, but I haven't
run across it.

It may be that this has confused or lead to the
wrong conclusion of others. An answer by a commentary
in a future issue of UB would be sufficient.

Yours truly,

Truex N. Upchurch
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e W To Drug Probe :
K hoot

Ge 247
;. BY KEVIN O’HA?
—— ﬂ? r-«a acalle, suicide Tuesday at an Omaha motel was

| A Wahoo physician who committed
v@’ : ] . under investigation by federal authori-"
MWM e w}*ﬂﬁu—, ..‘,—2_. Jw"--‘«'- ties for alleged drug viglations. i

/ Dr. Seward d Jr., 40, was found |
MW (D,,-wj..u i dead shortly af?;yll am. Tuesdayina '

Jtoo ) v/ roomat th% MohteIGﬁ'IO’IOSMSt. '

, %— ﬂ‘;‘" ruce Upchurch, acting agent in -

M/ 51 /d (D t: mur M charge of the Drug Enforcement Admin- -

istration office in Omaha. said he could

) “ nf h lh . . .-
/" U o) ) gaon ofDr-Boyd Hedscioed ot
v ) : L * . ' '0
W Z,( ;.“,& ﬂdq/l WYRLE A co'I‘l:emDI*lA issues licenses to dispense

controlled substances.
Leland Cass, a Police Department
detective, said officers were sent to the
. ) » motel at 11:06 a.m. after a 911 operator *
F\ cet Q&L received a call. Cass said he did not know
e who called 911. :
2\ Ve Cass said officers found Dr. Boyd
dead in a motel room. He said Dr. Boyd
died of a self-inflicted gunshot wound.

No evidence of alcohol or drug use was
found in the room, Cass said.

Dr. Boyd was alone in the room at the
time of the shooting, Cass said. An
autopsy was scheduled, he said. ‘

Calls to the motel about the incident ;
were referred to the chain’s Dallas
headquarters. Emmett Gossen, a spokes- !
man for Motel 6 in Dallas, said Dr. Boyd °
checked into the motel Monday. ‘

o ] Dennis Keenan, Nebraska Depart-
ment of Health director of investigations
and enforcement, would not say whether
Dr. Boyd was under investigation.

i Biaplt of st
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MICHAEYL ENTERPRISES
P. O. BOX 35804
TUOCSON, A RIZONA 85740

55&P 1774

Dear <'7f:14A&fﬁ

~ The complications of moving from Arizona to Missouri have
finally caught up with us. It is not uncommon for me to run 4 - 8
weeks behind in processing genealogical information but I can see
that this is going to get worse before it gets better. We are well
pleased with our new home in Lake St. Louis, MO, to which we took
title on 31 AUG 94. Our household goods and genealogical records
will be shipped to MO in mid-September but I will not be there full
time until mid-November. Both Sallaine and I will be back and
forth some. I am sending this message to let you know that I have
a letter from you on family history that remains unprocessed. It
is deeply appreciated and I WILL get to it in due course.

Until November 1, 1994, you can continue to write to me at the
above address. Items mailed November 1 or after should be
addressed to me at:

R. P. Upchurch
MICHAEL ENTERPRISES

P. O. Box 387
Wentzville, MO 63385

Thank you for your patience.
Sincerely yours, Laﬂa/(q
Robert P. Upchurch, Editor
UPCHURCH BULLETIN

RPU:s
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‘ TAVEX AL -332/0

D 1910 Hanover Lane
L 0@\ Flossmoor, IL 60422
W July 8, 1994
\Xﬁ
\

Dear Phil,

Since first reading Belle Lewter West's book, I
have been puzzled as to why she included two lines of
descent from the John Upchurch of Colchester whose will
was dated 1502 to Michael Upchurch the immigrant. Now
that they have been included in the UB, I have an excuse
to ask if you know of additional information which could
lessen my confusion.

Using the page numbers in the UB, the line of
descent given on pages 59-65 is different from that
shown on pages 65-69. 1I've drawn the trees as I
interpret these pages.

Very 1likely, you already have planned to make
comments on these in a future issue of UB. If not, any
suggestions that will help clear up my "puzzlement"
will be appreciated.

Our best to Sallaine.

Yours truly,
Avapneod, [, 5EP 1996 7
Ctﬁféf'/&mmoéu4tbqﬂf 405%»0&AV“£”V&’ Truex N. Upchurch
V1 __44_/4.1./14&

§58P )94
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Upchurch family tree as described by Belle Lewter West and reproduced
in Upchurch Bulletin, Vol. 15, No. 2, pages 65 to 69

John
-1502

Thomas===Joane John
-1538

John the Elder Steven John the Younger Michael===Joane

-1575
l I
Richard===Judith Michael===Frances Collett Thomas Sarah===__Wood Elizabeth Susan
-1611 -1598 -1584
m 2nd m 1583
Martha
] I |
Mary Sarah Elizabeth Mary

Richard===Frances Inkersol Sarah Mary Margaret Elizabeth  Michael

m 1608

Michael (implied)

Judith



3.3

Upchurch family tree as described by Belle Lewter West and reproduced

in Upchurch Bulletin, Vol. 15, No. 2, pages 59 to 65

John=z=
-1502

Thomas=z=Jane
-1504

Roert=—=Ina MaLy AgLes Jane
-1524 |
| |
John=z=Johan wWilliam
-1542
I I
John Margaret Thomas

Rychard=s=Anne Parker
-1584 I
m 1581

(Margaret as shown here may have been
in the next generation as the daughter
of John who is shown here as her brother)

Children of Rychard by a previous marriage

|
Henry

Richard=s=Frances Inkersol Thomag===Mary
ca 1584- T -1654
m 1?08
Micéael Ederd Sn;;Lnah
ca 1620-

I
Ederd=-=Utsula Charles

AnLe Jake Gr;ce
-1613
James William (father not given)

|
Susan~==_Grandige

Richard

John

[
Bridgett=7=_Wolfendon

James

H;Iry===_Grig
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\O 1910 Hanover Lane
L@\ Flossmoor, IL 60422
G July 8, 1994
Dear Phil,

Since first reading Belle Lewter West's book, I
have been puzzled as to why she included two lines of
descent from the John Upchurch of Colchester whose will
was dated 1502 to Michael Upchurch the immigrant. Now
that they have been included in the UB, I have an excuse
to ask if you know of additional information which could
lessen my confusion.

Using the page numbers in the UB, the line of
descent given on pages 59-65 is different from that
shown on pages 65-69. 1I've drawn the trees as T
interpret these pages.

Very likely, you already have planned to make
comments on these in a future issue of UB. 1If not, any
suggestions that will help clear up my "puzzlement"
will be appreciated.

Our best to Sallaine.

Yours truly,

e

= Nl
J‘ xJﬁ Truex N. Upchurch
M i
31‘: = 4 ) AN
-I\L:‘ ) 1! L\L‘l
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Continuation of letter of 8 JUL 1994 from Truex N. Upchurch.

church family tree as described by Belle Lewter West and reproduced

Upchurch Bulletin, Vol. 15, No. 2, pages 65 to 69
hn
-1502
v
omas===Joane John
-~1538

John the Elder Steven John the Younger Michael===Joane

Ri

Ri

-1575

I ] | I
chard===Judith Michael===Frances Collett Thomas Sarah===__Wood Elizabeth Susan Judith
-1611 -1598 -1584

m 2nd m 1583

Martha

J | |
Mary Sarah Elizabeth Mary

chard===Frances Inkersol Sarah Mary Margaret Elizabeth Michael
m 1608 ol

Mi

chael (implied)

[Editorial Note:

This family tree is not adequately documented.
[ See text. - RPU 9 JUN 1999]



Continuation of letter of 8§ JUL 1994 from Truex N. Upchurch.

Upchurch family tree as described by Belle Lewter West and reproduced
in Upchurch Bulletin, Vol. 15, No. 2, pages 59 to 65

Tt

v
-1502

Thomas=z=Jane
-1504

RobLtt= =Ina Her Ag&es igne
-1524 T

[ 1
John=g=Johan Wiiliam
-1542

John  Margaret RYCha!dﬂTnhnne Parker Thomas (Margaret as shown here may have been

~1584 in the next generation as the daughter
m 1581 of John who is shown here as her brother)
Children of Rychard by a previous marriage
|

Richard=3=Frances Inkersol Tthas:s:Hary HeAry Ederd=~=Ursula challes AnLe JaLe crlce Sngan..._prandige Rridgett=7=_Wolfendon Her===_Grh

ca 1584- -1654 -161)
m 1608

uic{aex gde:d Su;;Lnah James William (father not given) Richarad John James

ca 1620~

[Editorial Note:
This family tree is not adequately documented.
See text. - RPU 9 JUN 1999]
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Qﬁk 1910 Hanover Lane
{ Flossmoor, IL 60422
W bl J \0!‘* May 13, 1994
NP\ 9
Dear Phil,

I found the map of Surry County, Virginia that you
received from Edward Maurice Edwards in a paperback
book by James D. Kornwolf entitled Guide to the build-
ings of Surry and the American revolution. Newberry
Library has a copy and I was able to obtain a copy
through our interlibrary loan procedures from Bell
State University in Muncie, Indiana.

The name Upchurch appears in the book only once in
connection with the "riotous assembling"” on December
12, 1673. Roger Delke is mentioned as are some of the
ancestors of Elizabeth Hunnicutt (XID 4136), the wife
of John Upchurch (XID 150).

Edna and I enjoyed our brief visit with you and
Sallaine. The entire trip to Arizona proved to be a
very enjoyable one.
- Yours truly,

/s
Vel R af 955P74ﬁé ﬂq}o}( har Truex N. Upchurch

ey hand 4%
»%bw»u ﬁ

~



APPENDIX I &

Patents, Grants, and Transactions of Land in Surry

County, Virginia: 1614-1666. A Chronology and Map.

This is a chronological compilation of settlement in
Surry County beginning with the earliest known grant
of land in 1614, when Surry County was a “suburb”
of “James Citty,” to about 1666, when it had been
a county in its own right some fourteen years and
most land within ten miles of the James had been
patented. The information was mainly taken from
Nell Marion Nugent's Cavaliers and Pioneers—d b-
stracts of Firginin Land Patents and Grants 1623-
1666, and from Books I and 11 of county records as
abstracted by Eliza T. Davis in Surry County Records,
Surry County, Uirginia, 1652-1684. The chronology
does not pretend to be complete, nor, given the vague
descriptions in early land transactions, can it pretend
to be accurate. For example, many properties are
known solely by a brief reference to them in another
property description.  As might be expected in the
wild, primitive, and dangerous environment of 17th-
century Surry, there was much uncertainty among
the settlers; their uncertainty is perhaps expressed by
the frequent changes in land ownership as well as
by the controversy and ambiguity often accompanying
references to land. Land descriptions in the 17th
century are incredibly vague, although with a frontier
around them and a continent ahead of them, it is not
surprising land  transactions were often casually and
ambiguously recorded. One example may be given,
and it is by comparison to others quite straightforward :

“Francis Sowerby, 211 acres. Surry County,

21 May, 16066,

Upon heads of the two northernmost branches

of Greyes Creek, N. E. & S. E. upon land

of Thomas Woodhouse, N, E. & S. E. upon

Jno. Watkins and S. E. upon James Mason.

Granted unto Mr. Jno. Jennings 11 April,

1649, assigned to Wm. Rose, who assigned

to Mathew Batle & Richard Tyas; Batle

assigned his moyety, being 105Y5 acres to sd.

Sowerby; the other halfe thercof sould by sd.

Tyas to Daniell Massengall, who sould to

James Sowerby, who assigned to Mr., W,

Thompson & by sd. Tompson (sic) assigned

to Francis Sowerby, all of which assignments

are recorded in Surry County.”

(Nugent, Cavaliers and Pioncers, pp. 562-

563).
Because descriptions in the patents are vague, complex,
and ambiguous, it is a most difficult, if not dangerous,
task to attempt to locate the land described with any
precision. On the other hand, Surry County is a
most manageable unit with pronounced geographical
featires, whether creeks or rivers. Sertlement pattern

closely followed the patterns of the waters, and it
is clear that the many ravines or swamps caused the
settlers 1o run theiv ‘cart paths’ along the ridges of
high ‘necks of land,” much as the highway engineer
still does today. Bridues and mills eenerally appeared
at points where these voads were forced to descend
to cross a stream. “The road pattern today s, of
course, different than in the 17th century, but Civil
War maps aflivm that Surry roads in 1863 wwere
very much the same as today. The plantation Life
begun in Surry before 1620 continued very much i
force until the Civil War, and this continuit, to-
gether with the limitations of geography  and, by
present-day standards, w1 still primitive technology,
suggest many roads today follow early 17th-century
patterns. This is especially true with roads near the
James  from Cliremont  to Chippokes  Plantation.
More helpful in approximating the first lands settled
in Surry than the geographical descriptions were the
people themselves. “The Dland family held the largest
quantity of land in Surry before 1666, yet there are
few references 1o them in Surry records, and then in
reference to others. This implies that the Blands were
not in residence in the county, On the other hand,
Arthur and George Jordan were very active in Surry
County and in Virginia, It is clear both lived in the
County, vet no patents survive. Tlowever, frequent
references in Surry records to the same peaple involved
in one or another tuusaction help affirm, together
with geographical deseviptions, that these settlers were
neighbors.  Three neighborhoods emerge in  17th-
century Surry, that near Upper Chippokes Creek,
that around Gray's Creck, and that extending from
College Run to Lawne's Creck. Each of these regions
involves an area of about eight miles square—that
comfortably reached within a day. Thus it is no
surprise that three churches were built to serve these
areas before 1700-—thar at Cabin Point, that near
Wareneck on Girav's Creek, and that between Lawer
Chippokes Creek and Lawne's Creek. One may,
therefore, be reasonably certain of the people, their
quantity of land, the dares it was obtained or re-
linquished. and irs approximare location with respect
to adjacent lands: It may  be doubred  whether
the exact boundaries of Colonial properties in Surry
County can ever be derermined. This chronalogy and
map are intended, however, o encouragze  further
study of early Swrve Such stady would  greatly
help in providine 4 more accurare idea of the
people, their buildings, and county land use at its
beginning.  This knowledze can only make us the
wiser as we chart the future.

— 181 —
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Date Person Acreage and Description

36-%

Sept. 9, 1632 William Spencer, Yeoman 250 acres at the mouth 1828
of Lawne's Creek, possibly including land settled by Captain
Lawne in 1619. Greatly enlarged in 1635 and 1637. (Nugent, p. 16).

June 19, 1635 William Spencer 1,100 acres on Lawne's Creek . S
bound westerly on Hog Island Creek and southerly on the 250-acre
parcel he had patented in 1632. (Nugent, p. 28).

Before 1636 Roger Delke 1,000 acres on Lawne's Creek, south A
of Captain Pierce's land. This was repatented by Nicholas Reynolds
who married Delke's widow, Alice, in 1636. 1227

Dec. 23, 1636 Nicholas Reynolds 1,000 acres on Lawne's

Creek, formerly Roger Delke's, and acqguired by Reynolds through 19224
marriage with Delke's widow, Alice. The land is described as sal7
being bordered north-northeast on Rogers' land in Isle of Wight, 182¢
north on Pierce's land (Nugent, p. 70).

Feb. 10, 1637 William Spencer 1,350 acres in Hog Island PR
Maine, a repatenting of his 1632 and 1635 grants. (Nugent, p. 81).

Aug. 28, 1637 Nicholas Reynolds 1,000 acres on Lawne's Creek

south of Captain Pierce, north-northeast upon land of Edward

Rogers, formerly belonging to Roger Delke, and now assigned R
Reynolds for marrying Delke's widow. Delke's son, Roger, reclaimed -.:*
the land in 1663. (Nugent, pp. 70, 497).

Aug. 28, 1637 William Spencer, Gent. 550 acres between the PSRN
mouths of Hog Island and Lawne's creeks, butting southwest upon

a small creek by the mouth of Lawne's Creek--a neck of land.

Apparently a repatenting of his 1632 and 1635 lands. (Nugent,

p. 70). However, it could be a repatenting of some of John

George's 900 acres patented in 1635, or a new patent to that

acreage.

Sept. 1, 1643 Thomas Hill, Gent. 3,000 acres near the head IE
of Upper Chippokes Creek from the division of the main middle

run of this creek. Repatented in 1648 when it was also reassigned

to Edward Bland. (Nugent, pp. 145, 175).

Before 1648 Thomas Warren 450 acres "at Smith's Fort." Z
Much of this land was relinquished by Warren in July, 1648.

July 3, 1648 Mr. Thomas Warren 290 acres "at Smith's Fort
. « . part of a former patent for 450 acres," which does not
survive. (Nugent, p. 176).

Feb. 15, 1663 Roger Delke, Jr. 1,000 acres at the head of

Lawne's Creek. This had originally been his father's, then 12
passed to Reynolds upon his marriage to Roger's mother, and now N
reverted to the son. (Nugent, p. 497).
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
January 14, 1994

' D
Robert Phillip Upchurch G\bﬁl,IQQK
P.0. Box 35804 ‘(Aﬂb
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Phil,

I've found a couple of other items that may help
answer the interest as to a location for the Upchurchs
in Henry County, Tennessee (U.B. vol. 14, no. 4, pg 159
IX-A-5-b). My reference W-2 shows that John Upchurch
on 30 April 1853 owned land south of Beaver Dam Creek.
I apologize for the completeness of the information in
this reference. It appears that I was making notes of
something that had only a remote chance of being useful
sometime in the future.

On the USGS topographical map not too far removed
from Beaver Dam Creek there appears "Upchurch Cem."

I'll keep this letter short. Anyone preparing for
a cross-country move needs all of the time he can find.

Yours truly,

2 A P&KT;DI(} \Z«J_,L

pLALEY Truex N. Upchurch
FELE

Top0 mAP FO
p & NePRY o, 7V
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1.

l _— Ge

— Reference W-2 /7 - \\ 976.801
— Lm:bcﬁrfﬂiﬂf H39w

i T— 1452906
i Whitley, Edythe Rucker

Tennessee Genealogical Records: Henry County "01ld Time Stuff"

A Jgj pg 16: On January 10, 1861, G.F. Diggs married Angeline Upchurch
- A and they had four daughters. His parents settled in county in
~ 1822. He was b. 1839.

11+0U pg 36: Henry County Will Abstracts: Celia Darnell will. To May
- Jane Aycock (formerly Mary Jane Upchurch) to have negro girl. To
N4 0 Celia Elizabeth Wynns (formerly C. E. Upchurch) to have negro.
1+ 0 To Bayliss House Upchurch to have negro. To John F. (not 21 years
1+ of age) and George W. Upchurch to have negroes. To Eli Upchurch
) a negro girl. To Jennetta Dornell for life certain property.
1.7 Appoints Thomas J Wynns and Jordan T Aycock executors. 10 May
— 1848. (Wills 1844-56 p. 433).
) pg 39: The will of John Upchurch dated 30 April 1853, names son
N0 i+ Jesse.. Four sons John, Bayless, George and El1li are mentioned,
niralso son Joshua who was deceased: at that time. Then he names
J+d4n+nthree sons William, Jesse, and Thomas L. of my daughter Catherine
— Darnell all land South of Beaver Dam Creek except 20 acres.
0 +T0 Granddaughter Sarah Jane Yancey. Son David Upchurch. Heirs of
f.omy son James Jackson Upchurch to have land. Sons Jesse and
] David executors. (wills 1844-56 p. 621).

O pg 43: Index to Wills 1856-1863: Bayliss Upchurch 580

b

W

T. N. UPCHURCH «__
1910 HANOVER LW/
FLOSSMOOR, ILL. kf"’é

60422
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Paris Library
Henry County,

|

— Reference H 56 ":i> — Tennessee

L (4L

— Henry County Trustee's Office Tax Books -

— Taxes were based on Acres, Lots, Slaves, Horses, Carriages, and Polls

— 1843 - District No. 15 _ _ o . b O
/S Upchurch, Jones 1 polls [ ASssSLwmE JTeWES W= TONES GpEen) W~ RPA
— 1843 - District No. 16 o ) - Wgﬁ

£ Upchurch, J. J. CAssomeE JTAMES JAKkso D U- K T

. Upchurch, John 150 acres value 900

A Upchurch, David 105% acres value 350

490 acres value 1710
80 acres value 400

A Upchurch, Joshua
A Upchurch, Jessee

— 1844

» Jones Upchurch not listed
— 1845 - District No. 15

X Upchurch, Jones 1 Polls

In all of the tax lists,
were in District No.

— 1846 - District No. 15

A Upchurch, Jones 1 Polls tax 25

— 1847 and beyond

A Jones Upchurch not listed
— Tax list for 1827 — Tax list for 1828
A John Upchurch £ Jesse Upchurch
A John Upchurch A John Upchurch
/A Joshua Upchurch A Solomon Upchurch
/, Jessee Upchurch —
—~ Tax Jlist Tor 1830 — Tax list for 1831
A John Upchurch 5 John Upchurch

A Jessee Upchurch A John Upchurch

A  Joshua Upchurch A Jesse Upchurch

T L- David Upchurch

(L A Solomon Upchurch
— Tax list for 1833 7 Tax list for 1834
A Jesse Upchurch .\ David Upchurch

/A John Upchurch -
e L

/\ Joshua Upchurch was taxed for a horse 183

Jones, lé

T. N. UPCHURCH
1910 HANOVER LANE
FLOSSMOOR, IL. 60422-1926

A
,\"\

A
L
A
A
A
7,

all of the Upchurch's listed,

Tax 1ist Tor 1829
Soloman Upchurch
John Upchurch
Jessee Upchurch
Joshua Upchurch

Tax list for 1832
Joshua Upchurch
Jessee Upchurch
David Upchurch
John Upchurch

John Upchurch st
il

Tax list for 1835 &Z:;@AJ”\

James Upchurch i~ b\/riF“J

John Upchurch

Jesse Upchurch

David Upchurch

Joshua Upchurch

1838, 1839, 1840, 184l

except for



Lake Co., Ind.

. 917
C L) - b .69003
\w’-uﬁ;w'*’”’i RENN

‘Rennick, Robert M.
Kentucky Place Names
The University Press of Kentucky. 1984.

Upchurch (Clinton): uhp/cherch (Savage). This settlement with
extinct po is on KY 2063, (old KY90) 3 mi n of Albany. The po

was est on Aug 8, 1908, with Perry L. Brown, pm. It was probably
named for the area's first settler, Ahile Upchurch, whose son Abe
co-owned the local store with Brown. The po closed in 1940. 1263.

Letters to the Author
1263. Conner, Eva. Albany, Ky. Mar. 22, 1979.

Rockford Pub Li
R

929.37683
R6320

(/ Robbins, Charles D.
a 01d 23rd District
\ Paris, Tennessee. September 1985.

/ Grant of land
Upchurch, Jesse #2303, 20 Jun 1833, Henry Co., 31 & 48 poles

/f@f‘ﬂ-ﬁé’ /f 1 1 el /r*/w.cz_,/{ (RTD- 551! }.
B ‘f é,fg/&” U, 74 f Jlly aner A, J{;waﬂ/
f o

T. N. UPCHURCH
1910 HANOVER LANE
FLOSSMOOR, IL. 60422-1926
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Lake Co., Ind
917
.69003
RENN
Rennick, Robert M.
Kentucky Place Names )
The University Press of Kentucky. 1984.

Upchurch (011nton) uhp/cherch (Savage). This settlement with
extinct po is on KY 2063, (o&d KY90) 3 mi n of Albany. The po

was est on Aug 8, 1908, with“Perry % Brown, pm. It was probably
named for the area's first settler,“Ahile Upchurch, whose son~Abe
co-owned the local store with Brown. The po closed in 1940. 1263.

Letters to the Author
1263. Conner, Eva. Albany, Ky. Mar. 22, 1979.
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James Allen U., b. 1844(1845)(TN)(went to 33029
TX), (md. Rice?), md. (lst) 4 OCT 1871
Sarah M. Woods, md. (2nd) 28 JUN 1879 (MO) 33046
Mary E. Swafford, md. (3rd) 19 AUG 1886 (MO) 33047
Catherine (---) Sargent. 33048
Amanda F.(P) U., b. 1848(1849) (MO), md. 33030
30 DEC 1869 (MO) John Yates (Son of 33049
Amanda’s father-in-law).
Robert Ervin(Irvin,Irving,Erving) U., 33031

b. 15 SEP 1851 (Daisy, MO), d. 17 OCT 1906

(Marble Hill, MO)(Bur. Campground Cem., Marble

Hill, MO), md. 10 OCT 1875 (Scopus, MO)

Hannah (Hanna) Mariah Aldrich (Aldridge), 33050

b. 3 AUG 1853 (6 AUG 1856)(Barry Co., MI),

d. 4 AUG 1918 (Marble Hill, MO)(Bur. AS HUS).

a. Asa Everett U., b. 15 JUL 1876 (Bollinger 33033
Co., MO), d. 25 OCT 1964 (Omaha, NE)(Bur.
Hillcrest Mem. Cem., Omaha, NE), md.

9 JUN 1907 (1906) Connie Bess, b. 33051
28 JAN 1886 (Perry Co., MO), d. 30 JAN
1977 (Omaha, NE)(Bur. AS HUS).

b. Elmer Sylvester U., b. 10 OCT 1878 33034
(Bollinger Co., MO), d. 9 SEP 1882
(Scopus, MO) (Bur. AS FAT).

c. Alson Early U., b. 24 NOV 1880 (Bollinger 33035
Co., MO), d. 26 AUG 1950 (Farmington,

MO) (Bur. Leadwood, MO), md. 13 OCT 1901
(Scopus, MO) Hester Hale. ° 33052

d. Lydia Ann U., b. 10 MAR 1880 (Bollinger 33036
Co., MO), d. 8 DEC (12 AUG) 1974 (Cape
Girardeau, MO)(Bur. Bollinger Co. Mem.

Cem., Lutesville, MO), md. (1lst) 6 SEP

1905 (New Madrid, MO) William C. Newsom, 33053
md. (2nd) 1922 (Webster Groves, MO)

William P. Prehn. 33054

e. Moses Oscar U., b. 16 (26) NOV 1885 33037
(Bollinger Co., MO), d. 4 AUG 1982
(Fredericktown, MO(Bur. Bollinger Co.

Mem. Cem., Lutesville, MO), md. (1lst)

6 DEC 1913 (Jackson, MO) Sada (Fada) 33055
Nanney, b. (Bollinger Co., MO), d. 1916

(Dudley, MO)(Bur. Mt. Zion Cem., Marble

Hill, MO), md.(2nd) 26 FEB 1917 (Jackson,

MO) Octa Rose Ann Rhodes, b. 5 NOV 33056
1896 (Shrum, MO), d. 18 DEC 1981

(Fredericktown, MO).

f. Herbert Ervin(Irvin) U., b. 7 JUN 1888 33038
(Bollinger Co., MO), d. 20 APR 1975
(Cape Girardeau, MO)(Bur. Bollinger Co.

Mem. Cem., Lutesville, MO), md. (1lst)
26 FEB 1917 (Jackson, MO) Hattie Bridges 33057
md. (2nd) Millie Abernathy. 33058

—~
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Last July, I spent some time in Stanly County, North Carolina.
Very little new material about the Upchurch family was uncovered.
A short ms entitled Upchurch was found at the Albemarle Public
Library and two documents naming James Upchurch at the County Clerk
of the Court’s office. The Court House records go back only until
the date that the County was organized.

At the library, I also found a book by Eleanor D. McSwain
entitled Some descendants of David McSwain printed by the National
Printing company, Macon, Georgia in 1974. Several statements in
the book fit very nicely with the family tradition that Jones Green
Upchurch’s mother was a McSwain. The book shows a Hannah McSwain
who was the daughter of the George McSwain in the Montgomery County
1800 and 1810 censuses. This Hannah McSwain is shown in the book
as being born 1794.

The Hannah Upchurch in Jones Upchurch’s household in the Cape
Girardeau, Missouri census for 1850 is listed as 52 years old.
This would make her birth year either 1797 or 1798. I don’t see
this as too great a discrepancy. It has not been unusual for women
to loose years in the census. I have one ancestor who aged only
six years in the ten years between censuses.

The mother of this Hannah McSwain was named Elizabeth Jones.
If a source for Jones Upchurch name is needed, this easily could be
used.

Hannah McSwain had a sister, two years younger, named
Margaret. Jones’ first daughter was named Margaret. Hannah and
Margaret were of a family with 16 children.

Louis J. McSwain, a brother four years younger than Hannah
McSwain, migrated from Montgomery County, North Carolina to Henry
County, Tennessee.

Hannah McSwain’s line goes back through George!, David?®,
David?, and David®* of the Isle, in Scotland. They came to North
Carolina by way of Virginia. .

In this book, Some descendants of David McSwain, the author
gives as the source for much of her information, a book by S. C.
Jones entitled The Hamrick Generations. David? McSwain married a
Sousanna Hamrick. My local library, who has been very good at
obtaining books for me through the interlibrary loan procedures,
was not able to locate this book. Very likely, if it can be found,
it may contain additional relevant information.

I feel very fortunate that none of the above information has
caused confusion, which as you know, is not always the case.

Hope this can help.
Yours truly,

Truex N. Upchurch"

)



3. COMPILATION ON JONES GREEN UPCHURCH BY TRUEX NEWMAN UPCHURCH.

"Jones Green Upchurch was born October 22, 1816 in North
Carolina. Family lore has his father’s name as Allen and his
mother was a McSwain. His middle name, Green, shows up only when
spoken of by his descendents. It does not appear in any of the
official records.

Jones became a traveling schoolteacher, possibly a music
schoolteacher. Supposedly near Ashville, in Buncombe County, North
carolina, Jones eloped, probably in 1838, with Elizabeth Cooper.
The next morning, the couple went by to tell her father goodbye as
they were on their way to Tennessee. Her father was so irate, he
told her he hoped he would never see her again. The tragedy of it
was that he didn’t.

Jones and Elizabeth ended up in Henry County, Tennessee.
Whether they made the trip alone or as members of a larger party is
not known. It is known that others with the name of Upchurch or
McSwain went from North Carolina to Henry County, Tennessee about
the same time. What relationship these were with Jones, if any,
has not been determined.

The 1840 census for Henry County, Tennessee shows Jones
Upchurch as the head of a household with others who probably are
his wife and a oneyear old son and also a female between 40 and 50
years and a male between five and ten years. It has been
speculated that these were his mother and a brother. They were
named in the census ten years later. The census indicates that the
name of both was Upchurch. -

The tax 1lists for Henry County, Tennessee include Jones
Upchurch for 1843, 1845, and 1846. During this period, taxes were
based on ownership of land, slaves, horses, and carriages, plus the
number of white males over 21 in the household. 1In each of the
three years that Jones was on the tax lists, his listing is shown
only as one poll, indicating that he owned no land, slaves, horses
or carriages. In 1846, his tax is shown as 25, presumably 25
cents. The tax lists show him in District No. 15 of the county.
This district was in the extreme northeast corner of the county.

The 1850 cenus of Cape Girardeau county, Missouri shows Jones
Upchurch, occupation farmer, as the head of a household which
includes Elizabeth, Henry 11 years old born in Tennessee, Margaret
A. 8 years old born in Tennessee, James A. six years old born in
Tennessee, Amanda F. two years old born in Missouri, and Hannah and
Robert M., 52 and 17 years old, both born in North Carolina.

The Cape Girardeau County records contain three promissory
notes of Jones Upchurch. One note is to Dr. J. D. McFarland for
$21.25, November 15, 1848. A second note is to Dr. S. Field



covering July, August, September and October 1855 and is for $46.00
for visits, medicine, and an office visit. The third, dated
February 12, 1832 (sic), is to Andrew H.T for $12.95 for an
undisclosed purpose.

In 1853, Jones bought a forty ac%re parcel of land in Cape
Girardeau County for fifty-eight dollars.

Today, there is a large spring fed artificial pond located
near the center of the 40 acres that Jones farmed. The pond was
created by erecting a dam across the swale down which the spring
water drained. It is very easy to assume that Jones’ house would
have been built near the spring so that a source of water would be
readily available. Both the spring and the area which would have
contained the house are now submerged by the pond’s waters. There
is no evidence of anything on the farm dating back to the time
Jones lived there except two maple trees of a size, about 30 inches
in diameter, that they would have beéen growing at that time. One
of the trees is along the draw in which the spring waters drain.
The other is in the field close to the center of the eastern side
of the farm.

The spring is at a relatively high elevation and very likely
would dry up toward the end of any extended dry spell. A more
dependable source of water from which neighbors in an extended area
obtained water is located about 3/4 mile to the north, south across
the road from the existing New Salem Methodist Church in Daisy,
Missouri.

Jones Upchurch died April 10, 1856. At the August 1857 term
of County Court, on August 18, it was ordered that the land of
Jones, dec’d, be sold at public auction to pay his debts. In the
Cape Girardeau Eagle, a newspaper, from January 14, 1858 to
February 4, 1858, was run a Notice of Sheriff’s Sale for"All the
right, title, claim, and interest which Jones Upchurch at the time
of his death had in and to the NW quarter of the NE quarter of
section No. 35 in township No. 33, N of range No. 11 E containing
40 acres."

The land had been appraised by the public appraisers at $170.
The land was sold 15 February 1858 at the Court House door in
Jackson. Elizabeth Upchurch, his wife, was the last & highest
bidder at 121. The land was sold to Elizabeth 21 February by
H.H.M. Williams, public administrator and ex officio administrator
of the estate of Jones.

The inventory of Jones’ estate showed 1 sow, 10 pigs, 2 cows,
1 calf, 2 heifers, 1 yearling, 10 sheep, 1 blind mare, 3 wheat
boxes, 1 tub, ¥ half bushel, 1 double and singletree, 2 old axes,
1 mattoc, 1 set horse gear, and 1 bell.

{ - i
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Jones Upchurch is said to have been buried at Daisy, Missouri,
the community about one mile north of his farm. His grave has not
been found. The two most likely locations for his grave would be
on his farm in the area net covered by the pond or it could be in
the cemetery alongside the New Salem Methodist Church. At that
cemetery, there are markers for the graves of Jones’ son Henry and
Henry’s wife and space for another grave alongside of them. But
there is no marker to indicate if there has been a burial there.

Children of Jones and Elizabeth were:

Henry A., born January 10, 1840, married Mary €. i
died October 7, 1875

Margaret A., born 1842, married Bill Flanigan

James Allen, born 1844, married 1lst Sarah M. Woods
October 4, 1871, 2nd Mary E. Swofford June 28, 1879,
3rd Catherine Sargent August 19, 1886

Amanda F., born 1848, married John Yates December 30,
1869 :

Robert Irving, born September 15, 1851, married Hannah
Mariah Aldrich October 10, 1875, died October 17, 1905

Viola C., born 1853, married Andrew J. Robbins November
30, 1871."

4, ATTACHMENTS TO THE COMPILATION ON JONES GREEN UPCHURCH
BY TRUEX NEWMAN UPCHURCH.

a. "Deed of Land Bought by Jones Upchurch.

From Estate Records in the County Recorder’s Office, Jackson,
Missouri

This indenture made this 18th of March in the year of our Lord
one thousand eight hundred and fifty three between David Brown and
Mary his wife of the one part and Jones Upchurch of the other
witnesseth that David Brown and Mary his wife for and in
consideration of the sum of fifty one dollars to him in hand the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged do hereby grant, bargain,
situate and assign for ever all that tract or parcel of land
situated and being in the County of Cape Girardeau the State of
Missourl, Viz, the N. W. quarter of theﬁM.E. quarter of Section
thirty five in township thirty three North of Range Eleven East,
containing forty acres more or less together with all and singular
the appurtenances there unto belonging or in any wise pertaining to
have and to hold transfer described premises unto the said David
Brown and Mary his wife, transfer the afore said premises unto the
said Jones Upchurch, his heirs and assigns against the claim or
claims of all and every person whomsoever to and will warrant and
forever defend by the present. In witness whereof the said David
Brown and Mary his wife has here unto set our hands and seals the
day and year above written.

47



David Brown (Seal)

In presence of (X his mark)
E. H. Self Mary Brown (Seal)

Thomas G. Brown ’ (X her mark)

State of Missouri
County of Cape Girardeau

There personally appeared before the undersigned Justice of
the Peace for the County and State aforesaid David Brown and Mary
his wife both personally known to be the same persons whose names
are subscribed to the foregoing deed and severally acknowledged the
same to be their act and deed for the purposes therein expressed;
the said Mary separate and apart from her husband made acquainted
with the contents of the same, acknowledgelshe signed said deed
freely of her own consent and relinquished her dower in the same
without compulsion or undue influence of her husband.

Taken and certified this
18th of March 1853
E. H. Self
Justice of the Peace

State of Missouri
County of Cape Girardeau

Received for record and recorded November 17, 1856
Book T Page 20 and 21.

Thy Sanford, clerk
Recorded by the Deputy E. M. Jeffers"

b. Map of Henry County, TN, 4 SEP 1838 (see next page 151).
(Jones Green Upchurch land in Section 15)

c. Map of Cape Girardeau County, MO showing location of
land of Jones Green Upchurch (page 151).

d. Information from "Verticle Files at the Public Library
Albemarle, NC (No identity of writer).

"UPCHURCH

1st. gen.
Michael Upchurch is believed to be the American ancestor of

all Upchurches in the United States. He was from the area of
Little Gidding near Huntingdon in Essex, England, where his father
Richard Upchurch 1lived. Michael and his wife Frances were
established on a farm at Lawne’s Creek, Surry Co., VA. in 1652.
His passage to America was paid by people who were given land
grants in return. Michael was not wealthy, as shown by the
inventory of his estate in 1681 and Frances’ estate in 1691.

7
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L{JS‘ 1910 Hanover Lane

\ Flossmoor, IL 60422
(“v'ﬁﬁq9 September’15, 1993
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Robert Phillip Upchurch
P. 0. Box 35804
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Phil,

It was refreshing to talk to you on the telephone. I'm
looking forward to the report in the Bulletin about my clan.

I'm enclosing the material I have on Jones Green Upchurch.
Its in the form in which I assemble my information for each of
my ancestors. If it is needed, I can identify the source of
each statement.

Last July, I spent some time in Stanly County, North
Carolina. Very little new material about the Upchurch family
was uncovered. A short ms entitled Upchurch was found at the
Albemarle Public Library and two documents naming James
Upchurch at the County Clerk of the Court's office. The Court
House records go back only until the date that the County was
organized.

At the library, I also found a book by Eleanor D. McSwain A
entitled Some descendants of David McSwain printed by the 2

National Printing company, Macon, Georgia in 1974. Several
statements in the book fit very nicely with the family tradi-

tion that Jones Green Upchurch's mother was a McSwain. The A+ A
book shows a Hannah McSwain who was the daughter of the George A+ A
McSwain in the Montgomery County 1800 and 1810 censuses. This -
Hannah McSwain is shown in the book as being born 1794. A

The Hannah Upchurch in Jones Upchurch's household in the A +A
Cape Girardeau, Missouri census for 1850 is listed as 52 years -
old. This would make her birth year either 1797 or 1798. I A
don't see this as too great a discrepancy. It has not been
unusual for women to loose years in the census. I have one
ancestor who aged only six years in the ten years between
censuses.

The mother of this Hannah McSwain was named Elizabeth
Jones. If a source for Jones Upchurch name is needed, this
easily could be used.

> VD

Hannah McSwain had a sister, two years younger, named
Margaret. Jones' first daughter was named Margaret. Hannah ‘A1A+AfA
and Margaret were of a family with 16 children.
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Louis J. McSwain, a brother four years younger than VAN C

Hannah McSwain, migrated from Montgomery County, North Caro- »

lina to Henry County, Tennessee. -
Hannah McSwain's line goes back through George4, David3, o +2& 1A

David2, and Davidl of the Isle of Skye in Scotland. They came A4 )

to North Carolina by way of Virginia.

In this book, Some descendants of David McSwain, the A
author gives as the source for much of her information,_a book —
by S. C. Jones entitled The Hamrick Generations. David2 - AYAYA

McSwain married a Sousanna Hamrick. My local library, who has A
been very good at obtaining books for me through the inter-
library loan procedures, was not able to locate this book.
Very likely, if it can be found, it may contain additional
relevant information.

I feel very fortunate that none of the above information

has caused confusion, which as you know, is not always the
case.

Hope this can help.
Yours truly,
\Zu—«-—’l-— |

Truex N. Upchurch

Vap T bbb
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Jones Green Upchurch was born October 22, 1816 in North oA
Carolina. Family lore has his father's name as Allen and his > W#e-RP]
mother was a McSwain. His middle name, Green, shows up only
vhen spoken of by his descendents. It does not appear in any of
the official records. ’

Jones became a traveling schoolteacher, possibly a music a4
schoolteacher. Supposedly near Ashville, in Buncombe County, -
North Carolina, Jones eloped, probably in 1838, with Elizabeth =
Cooper. The next morning, the couple went by to tell her father -
goodbye as they were on their way to Tennessee. Her father was -~
so irate, he told her he hoped he would never see her again. The —
tragedy of it was, that he didn't. —

Jones and Elizabeth ended up in Henry County, Tennessee. N O
Whether they made the trip alone or as members of a larger party —
is not known. It is known that others with the name of Upchurch —
or McSwain went from North Carolina to Henry County, Tennessee -
about the same time. What relationship these were with Jones, if 104
any, has not been determined. —

The 1840 census for Henry County, Tennessee shows Jones A
Upchurch as the head of a household with others who probably are =
his wife and a one year old son and also a female between 40 and
50 years and a male between five and ten years. It has been
speculated that these were his mother and a brother. They were
named in the census ten years later. The census indicates that
the name of both was Upchurch.

The tax lists for Henry County, Tennessee include Jones JQT
Upchurch for 1843, 1845, and 1846. During this period, taxes
were based on ownership of land, slaves, horses, and carriages,
plus the number of white males over 21 in the household. 1In each
of the three years that Jones was on the tax lists, his listing
is shown only as one poll, indicating that he owned no land,
slaves, horses, or carriages. In 1846, his tax is shown as 25,
presumably 25 cents. The tax lists show him in District No. 15
of the county. This district was in the extreme northeast corner
of the county.

The 1850 census of Cape Girardeau county, Missouri shows
Jones Upchurch, occupation farmer, as the head of a household
which includes Ellzabeth, Henry 11 years old born in Tennessee, n+T
Margaret A. 8 years old born in Tennessee, James A. six years old 1i+0
born in Tennessee, Amanda F. two years o0ld born in Missouri, and O
Hannah and Robert M., 52 and 17 years old, both born in North At+d
Carolina.

T. N. UPCHURCH
1910 HANOVER LA
FLOSSMOOR, ILL.
60422
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The Cape Girardeau County records contain three promissory
notes of Jones Upchurch. One note is to Dr. J. D. McFarland for oA
$21.25, November 15, 1848. A second note is to Dr. S. Field o
covering July, August, September, and October 1855 and is for -
$46.00 for visits, medicine, and an office visit. The third, —
dated February 12, 1832 (sic), is to Andrew H. T----- for $12.95 QA
for an undisclosed purpose. -

In 1853, Jones bought a forty acre parcel of land in Cape
Girardeau County for fifty-eight dollars.

O
Today, there is a large spring fed artificial pond located

near the center of the 40 acres that Jones farmed. The pond was Rk

created by erecting a dam across the swale down which the spring

water drained. It is very easy to assume that Jones' house _oT

would have been built near the spring so that a source of water

would be readily available. Both the spring and the area which

would have contained the house are now submerged by the pond's

waters. There is no evidence of anything on the farm dating back

to the time Jones lived there except two maple trees of a size, an

about 30 inches in diameter, that they would have been growing at

that time. One of the trees is along the draw in which the spring

waters drain. The other is in the field close to the center of

the eastern side of the farm.

The spring is at a relatively high elevation and very 1likely
would dry up toward the end of any extended dry spell. A more
dependable source of water from which neighbors in an extended
area obtained water is located about 3/4 mile to the north, south
across the road from the existing New Salem Methodist Church in
Daisy, Missouri.

Jones Upchurch died April 10, 1856. At the August 1857 term
of County Court, on August 18, it was ordered that the land of
Jones, dec'd, be sold at public auction to pay his debts. 1In the
Cape Girardeau Eagle, a newspaper, from January 14, 1858 to
February 4, 1858, was run a Notice of Sheriff's Sale to "All the
right, title, claim, and interest which Jones Upchurch at the
time of his death had in and to the NW quarter of the NE quarter
of section No. 35 in township No. 33, N of range No. 11 E
containing 40 acres."

2R

B

The land had been appraised by the public appraisers at
$170. The land was sold 15 February 1858 at the Court House door
in Jackson. Elizabeth Upchurch, his wife, was the last & highest
bidder at $121. The land was sold to Elizabeth 21 February by
H. H. M. Williams, public administrator and ex officio admin-
istrator of the estate of Jones.

Ebb

.The inventory of Jones' estate showed 1 sow, 10 pigs, 2 cows,~££T
1 calf, 2 heifers, 1 yearling, 10 sheep, 1 blind mare, 3 wheat
boxes, 1 tub, 1 half bushel, 1 double and singletree, 2 old axes,
1 mattoc, 1 set horse gear, and 1 bell.
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Jones Upchurch is said to have been buried at Daisy, O
Missouri, the community about one mile north of his farm. His
grave has not been found. The two most likely locations for his
grave would be on his farm in the area now covered by the pond or
it could be in the cemetery alongside the New Salem Methodist
Church. At that cemetery, there are markers for the graves of
Jones' son Henry and Henry's wife and space for another grave L+ 00
alongside of them. But there is no marker to indicate if there
has been a burial there. '

Children of Jones and Elizabeth were: ar+o
Henry A., born January 10, 1840, married Mary E. —----- , a+4
died October 7, 1875 —
Margaret A., born 1842, married Bill Flanigan n+0d
James Allen, born 1844, married 1lst Sarah M. Woods A+ 0D

october 4, 1871, 2nd Mary E. Swofford June 28, 1879, 2

3rd Catherine Sargent August 19, 1886 O
Amanda F., born 1848, married John Yates December 30, o+D
1869

Robert Irving, born September 15, 1851, married Hannah 04+aq
Mariah Aldrich October 10, 1875, died October 17, 1905 -—

Viola C., born 1853, married Andrew J. Robbins November A+ DO
30, 1871
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(;:éé;;;) Deed of land bought by Jones Upchurch

From Estate Records in the County Recorder's office, Jackson,
Missouri

This indenture made this 18th of March in the year of our
Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty three between David
Brown and Mary his wife of the one part and Jones Upchurch of
the other witnesseth that David Brown and Mary his wife for and
in consideration of the sum of fifty one dollars to him in hand
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged do hereby grant,
bargain, situate and assign for ever all that tract or parcel
of land situated and being in the County of Cape Girardeau the
State of Missouri, Viz, the N. W. quarter of the N. E. quarter
of Section thirty five in township thirty three North of Range
Eleven East, containing forty acres more or less together with
all and singular the appurtenances there unto belonging or in
any wise pertaining to have and to hold transfer described
premises unto the said David Brown and Mary his wife, transfer
the afore said premises unto the said Jones Upchurch, his heirs
and assigns against the claim or claims of all and every person
whomsoever to and will warrant and forever defend by the pre-
sent. In witness whereof the said David Brown and Mary his
wife has here unto set our hands and seals the day and year
above written.

David Brown (Seal)

In presence of (X his mark)
E. H. Self Mary Brown (Seal)
Thomas G. Brown (X her mark)

State of Missouri
County of Cape Girardeau
There personally appeared before the undersigned Justice
of the Peace for the County and State aforesaid David Brown and
Mary his wife both personally known to be the same persons
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing deed and severally
acknowledged the same to be their act and deed for the purposes
therein expressed; the said Mary separate and apart from her
husband made acquainted with the contents of the same, acknowl-
edged she signed said deed freely of her own consent and relin-
quished her dower in the same without compulsion or undue in-
fluence of her husband.
Taken and certified this
18th of March 1853
E. H. Self
Justice of the Peace

State of Missouri
County of Cape Girardeau
Received for record and recorded November 17, 1856
Book T Pages 20 and 21.
Thy Sanford, clerk
Recorded by the deputy E. M. Jeffers
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North Carolina Public Library.

£\

. " Found in "Vertical file" at Albemarle,

] i< --no identity of writer-- ' 'ﬁ\’ 7
UPCHURCH
1st, gen.,
0 Michael Upchurch is believed to be the American ancestor of st

- all'Upchurchs in the United States. He was from the area of Little
7] Gidding near Huntingdon in Essex, England, where his father Richard
T Upchurch lived. Michael and his wife Frences were established on a 15ty
— farm at Lawne's Creek, Surry Co., Va. in 1652, His passage to America
-1 was paid by people who were given land grants in return. Michael was 5z

— not wealthy, as shown by the inventory of his estate in 1681 and

— Frances" estate in 1691, 513
— 2nd. en. |
H40 Michael and Frances had two daughters (names unknown) born $12,507

1 about 1654 and 1656. They also had two sons, Richard (b. ca 1658) 256
H+47 and Michael (b. ca 1667). Michael died before 1698,
—  3rd. gen, R o

AR <) Richard Upchurch and his wife (name unknown) had two known sons, 2s.
)40+ John and James. James had land in Brunswick Co., Va, on Fountain /28

-1 Creek. He and his wife Elizabeth are believed to have had four sons

Jrmasnirneaned William, Richard, James, and Michael. The older James died in
" 1765, John Upchurch lived first in New Kent Co., Va. and is thought /%8

¥ . ™ to have been married twice, His second wife was the widow Elizabeth /29
7 4me Ay Hunnicutt. John had five kmown childrens; Elizabeth, Sarah, Tryphena, '8
771 John and James., ki &4

— 4th, gen, oy
0 +10 James Upchurch, the son of John, had a large family and lived ¢4,/25

— in Brunswick Co., Va, He was granted 400 acres of land in 1753 on
—  the north side of White Oak Creek. In 1764 he bought anjadditional
— 310 acres, and in 1781 another 57 acres, so that by 1784 he was

— paying taxes on 767 acres.

= h. ® ’
51: = in Bruﬂsw;ﬁk Co. 26 July '-784 .
) 42 The will of James was recorded 22-ABE—1785 and names sons John,¢“
A0 James, and Harmon, amd daughters Selah Moseley and Edith Mosely. e

f
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— stho Eeno . ‘ 324
£+ 0 Harmon Upchurch, the son of James, and-Kis wife Betty are believed

=" %o be the ancestors of the Upchurchs of the Montgomery-Stenly Co.,

Q) NC area. The records are sketchy, but Harmon sold 237 aores of land 32

— in Brunswick Co., Va. and appeared in the 1810 census records for

~ Montgomery Ga,, NC. The census lists himself and his wife as over

™" 45 years 0ld, one son 16-26, son and daughter 10-16, and a son under

O 10 years of age. Harmon would have been around. 70 years old in 1810, 32

T and his name appears in no other records after 1810, Harmon's brother 3:

Y John died in Chatham Co., NC in 1795, A number of other_Upchurghs had

— settled throughout the piedmont area. The Upchurchs of the Wake Co,’
Y47 greg are mainly descendents of Nathan Upchurch, son of Richgrd and

‘N Harmon's 2nd cousin, *
?+0 " Allen Upchurch (b. ea 1779, d. 21 JUN: 1848) and Howell Upchurch
2+ o (be ca 1790, 4. 1846) are beliewed to be children of Harmon and Betty

— but there are no written records to prove it. The other children are

O unkmown. Allen Upchurch had five known children and has numerous
— descendents,

— Tth, gen, : ' S

Q+Q Howell Upchurch and his wife Rebeccea had the following children:
O+ H+9+n+41, Sarah 2, Celia 3, Nancy m. Aaron Rogers 4. Martha A,
7 5. William Riley Ugchurch_ (b. 26 APR 1824, 4. 26 DEC 1893)

D m.1l. Sarah Randall (b. 17 MAY 1821, d. 23 DEC 1852) 07 MAY 1846
| . m.2, Sarah Luraner Throckmorton MeSwain 27 APR 1853

(A The children of William Riley U. were:
0 l. Iucy Ann, b, 1850

d 2. Tempa, b. 1856
0
0

-

3. Osborne Howell Upchurch (b. 18 MAR 1848, d. 21 AUG 1905)
- W. Eliza Uaroline Blalock (b. 09 MAR 1852, 4, )
— 07 NOV 1869
N+ 10 4, Thomas A, MoSwain (b. 1848) son of Charles McSwain, stepson
H+T of Williem Riley U,, half brother of Tempa, °




- U Hs5-)0 :
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Sshatd for STRADER - @A)
10th. gen.

9 +0 1, 1900 Sarah Caroline Upchurch m, Gladston Cliffton
Ve D 2, 1902 Margaret Moore Upchurch m, Jeter Lexoy Lee
W+0 3, 1905 Ina Catherine Upchurch
IIHD 4. 1908 Alfred Ryan Upchureh m., Sarah C. Griffith
9+0 J. 1909 Walter Thomas Upchurch _m,.Josie Mae Thompson
O+0 64 1911 Emm& - Virginia Upchurch m, Sam Grier Blackwelder
H+0 T, 1912 Agnes Howell Upchurch m, James Leroy Watson
A+&O 8, 1914 John Osbornme Upchurch m. Sarah Louise Nussman
EH’_E 9. 1917 Lewis Wilson Upchurch m, Onie Prancis Boysworth

A 1. Ralph C. Cutchin
T2 2, Arthur O, Cutchin m, Ethel Pallesen
D 3, Marie Cutchin m. A, J. Wilson
S 4, Thomas Theodore Cutchin

242 Xe 1902 Eliza Florence Alexander m., Alfred Brenson Webb
IVa, 52, 2908 Lucy Virginia Alexander m, Bradley Lanjer
A+2 3e 1912 Ruth lMcNeily Alexander m. Charlie Mabon Kimrey

A 1, James Fink
wT A Fa 2, Ralph L. Fink m, Minnie Lou
> 4. 2 3. Ethel Fink m, Harry Hethcox

>+A g, Mary Belle-Fink- m. W, C. Daughiery

A+2 1. 1904 Osborne Hopkins Miller m, Mary Betty Norman
VII A 2. 1906 Theodore Miller
& +2 3+ 1908 Maude Upchurch Miller m, Marvin George Miller
S +S 4. 1913 Mildred Caroline Miller m, Lloyd Wayne Morgan
A +A 5. 1920 Martha Elizabeth Miller m, James Franklin Jarvis

A 1. 1910 Osborne Franklin Lilly
VIIIHD2. 1912 William Robert Lilly m, Mary Ruth Wall
A+07 3. 1916 John Upchurch I1illy m. Dorothy L. Tysinger
H+1 4. 1918 Ned Little Lilly m. Alma PFaye Mabry
A+n 5. 1920 Branch Lilly m. Mary Blalock

Daerl, Thelma Upchurch m, James Tarlton 4
IXD ra 2. Edith Upchurch m. Chester H, Edwards

A&+ 3, - Franecis Upchurch m, O, B, Hammond

Spnd. Sarah Upchurch m, Bill Marsh

A 425, Lawson Rush Upchurch m, Doris Brewer

ALA 1, 1913 Mary Elizabeth Upchurch m, Elliot Luther BRelch
AY+A 2, 1916 William Howell Upchurch m, Minnie Lee Tyner

x BtL3, 1918 Thomas Rensom Upchurch, Jr., m. Helen Marie Poole
A+, 4. 1919 Herbert Gordon Upchurch m, Mildred Deaton
At2 5e 1921 Nellie Irene Upchurch m, Charles Edward Stoker
AF2 64 1923 Louise Caroline Upchurch m. Robert Glemn Zartman
ATA T, 1933 Harry Bugene Upchurch m. Ann Denna Sills

. A 1. 1925 Rufus Upchurch Trotter
A+D 2, 1929 Jane Moore Irotter m. Thomas Harvey



Y510 cont.) N

N ——— T [

hnd gtho en.

N+03 Osborne Howell Upchurch and his wife Eliza Caroline Blalock
— had twelve children, the heads of the familiea represented at the
- annual Upchurch reunion. . ;
=B L .- 1, Williem Jordan U, b. 1870 - died-young ' ——— -
n+40 II 2, George Richmond U. b, 1872 m. Lottie Mae Moore
4D IITI 3. Sarah Catherine U, b. 1874 m. Walter Thaddeus Cutchin
A +™ IV 4. Virginia Gwynn U. b, 1876 m. Samal McNeily Alexander
A+n ¥ 5, Lucy Ortha U. b. 1878 m. L. Gordon Johnson
M+8 VI 6. Mery Loyd U. b, 1880 m, rthur L. Fisk)> [(7 11 B Shews FT7A° “e
0+0 vyII T. Hettie Martha U, b. 1882 m. John Burl Miller
n40 VIII 8. Jessie Ada U, b. 1884 m. Will Lilly
O+v IX 9., Lawson Rush U, b. 1886 m. Annie Mills
A +11 X 10. Thomas Ransom U, b, 1888 m. Mattie Irene Lisk
=+9 X1 11. Maude Hester U. b. 1890 m. Willis Moore Trotter
0 x5 12. John Randall U, b. 1893 died“young




.- ¥¥“.. Reference, S-88
'” - Records of - the

IClerk of the Court, Stanly County, North Carolina

B e T A &

Vi the Oompany do 3“09 to k”P eobor & orderly on- baid lahdé & pro. i '.': i
.migés so. lons a8 wo oontinue to work. bn the eame’ ut NI L4 it i
"N Oarolinai- * May 12th 1858 " Yy . ls SRS T

| -; stanly County: Then the execution of ‘this lease waa provo& on tho

. ‘;','5 " oath of John G Fry therefore let .it be regiotered -7

‘ SR , R Harris Olk’ :
. ... Ragistered 20tn May 1868 ‘. 8.8 Stone Regr « ¢ ' .'-
R : : THOUAS STOKES T DA NDERWOOD T iTh R
| i tROOd 0f D A Undérwood Eight hundred dollars in- £ peyment Hr a .
:T' g X . ~ 1negro boy by the name of Rolen v ich boy I warrant to be eonnd| éged
(. A t

< 36 yeare which I warrant and defend from a11 ola ims vhstaoever'
: Maroh 8th 1866 - " Thod Stokes = (eeal)_.f.,

. North Carolina: = May 22nd day 1868 . i
L, Stanly County: Then the hand writing of Thoa Stokes tl|1e bargainor
A to this bi1l of sale wes proved on the oath of A O Freeman & IR
RN Milton therefore let it be Regiaterad '

.o "'-'-':-‘:'_: .. - R Harris Olk
a 0 Registered 26th May 1868 8. 8. sﬁnL'nog?r

LA | JAUES A UPCHURCHE 70 BENJ UPCHURCH
’ ,A :"‘ This Indenture made this 22th day of June 1858 Between Jaa A Upohuroh
P : _"of the Cmmty of stanly & State of N Oarolina of the ono part and - _
%" A - Benjamin Upohurch of the Gounty of Stanly & State of N Carolina of the
.: “;_p / . Beuond part Witnesseth: that for & in oonsideration of the um of one - |
@ *t‘A dollar ii hand by thé said James Upohuoh to the said Benj Upohuroh N

, b‘ I the said Jas A Upohursh do bargain sell & convey unto the sam
3 A ", Ben{. Upohuroh hia heirs or assigns all my yresent growing orop of '

- A wheat & oorn to have & to hold to the eaid Bon Upohurch for thé pure v
. : 1 # poses hereinafter mentioned to wit whereas I the eaid James Upchutoh .

4\ being Juetly indebted to the said Ben Upohurch in the sum of g xtyfive :’"" '

-

dollars due by note & dated Novr. 12th 1857 also one other note for

1
ot

A _ . . o
: forty five dollars & datod 3rd of March 1858 and-whereas the said s

N Jas A Upchuroh being honoetly desireous to seoure the payment of the o {6'

T : %‘1*/3> 8same to the aaid Ben Upohuroh 80 a8 to eave harmloas .the said Ben

'\_ﬂ . ' Upohurch Now thererore if the said debts or any part thereof shall
I '

T. N. UPCHURCH
1910 HANOVER LA
FLOSSMOOR, ILL.

e e — s . . . . . L S B A N N




remain unpaid on or before the first day of January'next. then in -
.} that oase it shall be the duty of the said Ben Upohuroh. to adver- -

" tige in three p&bli’o places in Stanly County & sell said property

for. ready money'to the highest bidder and if a remainfler he oove-

:' nants & agrees to pay over all except the expenses of this tmst

l *to the said James Upohurch'hia heirs or assigns In testimony

whereof we the parties hereunto set our hands & seals the day &' '

year first above writen Signed sealed & delivered in proaenoe of

.' S /}'A “ J M’a_rshall ) o ) J-A Upohuroh - (eeal)

L. ' . oo .. Benj. Upohurch - - f',faea‘l.)..

) . North Carolina¢ | June 12th 1868 . .o aed ;;I-'

stahly County: . Then the execution of deed of trust wase proved
,.‘, on the oath of J Marshall therefore let it be rogiatered EANE S c,»,x
' ’ . R Harrie Clk: . . eutiyld
Rogistered 12th June 9 oolook P. M. 1868 ‘

S. 8¢ Stone Regr -. .. .,..j-.f.'.

MOSES SIDES & WIFE  TO REDDEN HARWOOD

Thie Indenture mede the 2214 day of January A D 1858 Botween Loses =
Sides & BElizabeth Sides wlfe of Moses Sides of the Oounty of
stanly & State of N.Carolins of the one part and Redden Harwood

“ of the County of Stanly & State of N Carolina on the other part..i
. Witnesseth that the said Moses Sides & Elizabeth Sides his wife - -

' & 26 oents to him in hand paid by the said Redden Harwood at theu

RN SRR

! time of exeouting these presents the receipt whereof is hereby- s
acknowledged hath granted bargained sold conveyed aleined & oons ﬁ

,,,;.;:,tai.n traot or parcel_o? land . in the County of Stenly & State of
":' . W Oarolina situated on the waters of little - oreek ad Joining -

the land of Henry Lowder and Willism Eudy and Howell Harwood & it

‘Thoms Rowland bounded as follows (viz) Beginning on a pine near-
. & road a red oak pointer on the east side of little oreek thenoce %

o 76 poles to s stake in a field themoe West 200 poles to & ¢ rn '} - i . . -

! R :
"‘"""‘-". e g —

" 8take pﬁe near a bhok ‘oak pointer thon South 76.poles to & blaok- Ty
jaock then Bast 200 poles to the begimlps containing ninety five - ' '

- .
= . s S T 4 L S e RN el R .
e, LT R S R SRt N Jas Tl i S S o ey N Fr s o %
R KO A SN TS ¥ - 2 Eivend ¥ s %S s
e - - . o ” - t. . :
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Reference S-88 ' ' Sk Py o
‘Records of the Clerk of the Court; Stanly County, North Carollpa_ e

L e v e 4oy et T T T TR By ST L e 100

R A R A b T N T - o e

. ik

" :
1 : . (L
Auotion for raady money and convay the same to the purohaaar and out 5
of/tha proceeds or moneys arising from said salo, to ratain all the b o
necessary expendes of this Trust and then pay 0ff & diaohargo, the i . i A |
.ﬁaid debt and interest or such part thereof as shall remain unpaid at f.’;:'f e '

the time of said sale and the overplus if any he shall truly & faith- I s ;

Iullyréfurn to the said Nelson Whitaker his Executors or administra- "ﬁ"f—‘

1 ; tors. In Testimony whereof I the said Nelson Vhitaker, do hereunto - ZWJ ;
1 } 86t my hand & seal the date first Above written.
4 ! _ Rt
o ' signed Senled & Delivered ; g
A Led i '1n the prasenoé of Nelson X Whitaker (Seal)
: : 3 .% ; . ' mark N :
3
4

Jag. M, w;lkersbn

North curoliﬁﬁi " Qot 27th 18B7.
Stanly County: Then the exeoutionof this Deed of Trust was duly

e Uit
.

0, " aolmowledged, therefore let it be reigstered Rih X |
! R. Harris Clk B 118 :
|

Registered Novr. 2nd 1867, i, o o - il A

S

s.'s. Stone Regr

GRS S

By J. D. Huarno, Dgnty,

- . N A e . N ey
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JAMES A. UPCHURCH = 70 BENJAMIH UPCHURCH, 2\1 /\ 1é

A Al

3 2 LY
. This Indenture made this the 9th day of ‘Novémbor AD 1867 between '
: 13

James A Upchuroh of the County of Stanly and State of North Carolina‘

oI the one part and Benjamin Upchurch of the County & State aforoasid

:';f;‘}L‘“f of the seoond part Witnesseth, that the ‘said James A. Upchurch for and :

‘ in coneideration of the sum o~ one Dollar in hand paid by the said \:':f;‘F;;;-"
Benjamin Upchurch the receipt whereof is hereby aoknowludgad and fﬂE'J' Z)‘g€ 

3! - diverse .other consideration hereinafter mentioned do hargain sell & .iwf_‘fn-ﬂln
| convey & confirm unto the said Banjamin Upchurch Ris heira or asaignu"ﬂ; 1

the following property to wit:- One mule one Bay mare, one z_horaq

wagon, & hnrnesa,'Eightaan head of hogs one hundred & fifty bushels
of cﬁrn, Twenty bushela of wheat, two thousand pounds of seed oottbn,
‘all the ay, fodder, shuck & straw, that I now have, three head of
onttle, dne olook, ono'sfand of Bees And whereas I the gaid Jas A ZN _:if f & .

, Upchurch am indebted in the following sums to wit one judgment due to
éhe said Benjﬁmin Upchuroh for twenty five Dollars, cna 2itto to geome
for twenty five Dollars both dated 13th of Augt 1857 one bearing s
Int from 3rd of December 1856 with 40 o costs the other bearing Int.
from the 10th Febry 1857, with 40 cents ocost, two Judgment to J. 0. Rosas,:

\

T. N. UPCHURCH q

. 1910 HANOVER LAN;!

) FLOSSMOOR, ILL. p”=
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~ onm® fifty Dollara with Int & ooat. tho other for about Sovonteen
' Dollars with Int & ooot. the exeoution onsthe first named fifty Dol-,-f
~' * lars qudgmont, stayed by the said Benjamfg Upohurch, one note mado_toj“
;Lﬁiunrfin Shof fner, Admr.‘of Jno. D. Upchursh for Tweoty'ﬂevoh'nollara=
b7i857. % due one dey, afterdhte

&thareabouts, dated sometime in Augus
‘wiih the said Benjemin Upchurch as ssourity one note to A, J.'Dargan
for tén Dollars dated 1n August 1869, & due.one day after dato with .

Bonjamin Upohuroh for ‘seourity & one note to Jas..L. Gaines; dated
& due a8 abové with the said B Upchurch as seocurity & whereae the aaid_ﬂ
Jaa A+ Upchurch being desirous to seoure the payment of aforoaaid
; . dedts, now therefore to the full moaning and intent of these premisesQ
I the aaid Jas A Upchuroh do heredby warrant & defend theright and 5
title of the aforesaid property to the said Benjamin Upohuroh in. Truotﬁ
. for the payment of the aforesaid debts until the 1st day of November .
1868 at and after which timo should the aforoanid dobts or any part }'

thereof remain unpaid then the said Ben. Upohuroh to advertiao aooorl-“

ing to Law and sell on the premises of the aaid Jas. A Upohuroh all 'f.

.

the ahove montioned property or 80 much thereof as shall be of value

suffioient to pay the aforesaid debts or suoh'ﬁkrt or parts of them &o'
shall remain unpai& together with all .the costs & expenses inoident
hereto the said Bonjamin Upohuroh being therounto moved at his om

desoretion. ,' e SRR

.

i hanﬁa and seals the day tirst above . writton. . o ;R;ﬁwi:,‘yé

KA

_‘Witnoss~r e e e e A. Upohuroh N (seal)

. " Je P. Stons A'; h,'_ , e .,,.:;.u”;BenJamin Upohurob(Sog}Q'

' North Qarolina: Novr. 9th 1867, ,“f e

DEEYSN

1Stan1y county "hon tha Exeoution of this Deod of Trust vas provod

'on tho oath of J F Stono thorefore lot 1t bo registerod

. yl VG any _ 2 [
o e R Earris c1x .
(LENNIRE ;,vl. o ,! PH ‘a el : Ui Ly ( ,

_1Ragisterod'Novr 9th 1851‘ S :jﬂ,ﬁ:: TR, “'lIT%-:-

..lv‘! ‘“"n '\ "y

8., s. Stone Resr JEN
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. Are ' 1910 Hanover Lane
/6&%% Z%? JL”A/Vq 'éﬁls Flossmoor, IL 60422
38 /9 /VD} (TuT [‘246) January 25, 1992

Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0. Box 35804 0
Tucson, AZ 85740

Dear Phil,

I'm finally getting around to sending my thoughts
about what else might be said about the Delk family
document and the information relating to it in the UB.

I think my position hinges on whether or not the Delks
have positive evidence that there was not a Frances
Delke. On January 5, I wrote V. Randolph Delk asking if
the conclusion that Roger Delke had only one child was
based solely on the lack of evidence that there were
other children. So far (20 days later), I haven't
received a reply. If he comes up with something of
wvhich I am not aware, my paper may need to be rewritten.

I'm not certain that I have all the pertinent infor-
mation. I have William Vail's letter of 21 July 1990,
then the document which you received 6 March 1991,
followed by your March 10, 1991 letter. The long gap
between July and March could indicate that there was a
further exchange of letters that might contain appli-
cable data. :

As far as my paper is concerned, feel free to
modify or rewrite it so that it will meet the standards,
format and policies of the publication. If it is not
used at all, I understand that there may be good reason
for not doing so. Nor is it necessary that if used, it
contains a credit line.

Yours truly,

>/

Truex N. Upchurch



~ ——

IV. COLONIAL AMERICA AND THE UPCHURCH FAMILY

A. MICHAEL UPCHURCH I, AND HIS WIFE.

These additional thoughts are made relative to the report in
UB volume 12, number 2 on an exchange of letters with Delk family
members which discussed the possibility of Frances, the wife of
Michael Upchurch I, was nee: Frances Delk(e). Apparently, the
Delk family members do not believe this to be so. An opinion has
been made that the conclusion reported that "Unless more evidence
can be found . . . it is not reasonable to presume that the wife
of Michael Upchurch I was nee: Frances Delk(e)" is too strong if
based on the existing evidence.

The existing evidence can be described at best as being very
meager. Very few of the things that happened during the lifetime
of Michael Upchurch I were recorded. The colonial government was
just beginning to keep official records and those which exist are
not complete. Church records in Surry County apparently have not
been found. Other scraps of evidence are scanty. For these
reasons, a thesis based only on this kind of evidence should not
be considered conclusive.

If the statement that Michael Upchurch I's wife was not nee:
Frances Delk is based only on the fact that there is no recorded
evidence to support it, an equally strong arguement, based on
circumstantial evidence, can be made to show that this may have
been true.

Roger Delke was probably not married in September 1626,
because at that time he was lodging at Mrs. Southey's "howse."
He died after 1632-33 when he was a Burgess for Stanley Hundred
and before 22 June 1635 when his wife was referred to as his
widow. Between these two dates, a period of six to nine years,
he was married and had at least one son. This six to nine year
period contains ample time for the production of additional
children. At that time, married couples had children at one.or
two year intervals as long as the wife was of child bearing age.
It is noted that Roger's widow had two children after her second
marriage following Roger's death.

Michael Upchurch I married Frances before May 4, 1652, the
date he wrote his father that he had a wife. 1If Frances was born
between 1626 and 1635, she would have been between 17 and 26
years o0ld in 1652, a very marriageable age.

In Belle Lewter West's book, Upchurch Family of England,
Virginia, and North Carolina, the statement is made that there is

no proof of the parentage of Frances the wife of Michael Upchurch
but that there is strong circumstantial evidence that she was
Frances Delke.



Belle continues by presenting this circumstantial evidence.
"There was a close family connection between the Upchurch, Delke,
and Reynolds families, evidenced by .the fact that Robert Reynolds
and Roger Delke appeared as security in all of the known records
of legal matters that had to do with the Upchurch family. Since
there was a Francis Reynolds, a son, it is unlikely that there
would have been a daughter named Frances. That leaves Frances
Upchurch to have been of the family of Roger Delke."

It is noted that the other biographer of Upchurch family,
Olive A Morgan, repeated this premise in her book, The Upchurch

Story.

The conclusions, based on the above, are that we really do
not know the maiden name of Michael Upchurch I's wife. Nor do we
have adequate evidence to show that it was not Delke. It can
only be hoped that somewhere, additional information will surface
which will resolve this dilemma.
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) 1910 Hanover Lane
v Flossmoor, IL 60422
2 oA October 5, 1992
o
%)9

Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0. Box 35804
Tuscon, Arizona 85740

Dear Phil,

From a letter I received: "I have not seen any
quarterlies done by Robert Phillip Upchurch of Tuscon,
Az. In fact, . . . I would-like to see one and also
have his complete address.*®

Virginia Blalock Morman
790 Wickerberry Knoll
Roswell, Ga 30075.

Virginia is a descendant of Tempie Elizabeth
Upchurch, born 27 August 1857 in Norwood, Stanly County,
North Carolina, who married Maston Crawford Blalock 10
November 1878 in Stanly County, North Carolina. Virginia
has researched the Blalock and McSwain lines. The Stanly
County Genealogical Society told me that she was also
researching Upchurch.

Best wishes to you and Sallaine.

Yours truly,

e

7~

N Lacet L

pig il

Truex N. Upchurch

Copy. T L unie ot Bt [ Vigpoine [plodhc
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
April 9, 1992

\ 0\’(/
Robert Phillip Upchurch @kép {
P.O. Box 35804 {.
Tucson, Arizona 85740 Ybf&
Dear Phil,

May I nit pik?

Page 13 of the last issue of UB gives the birth date of
John U. I as 1698. 1In Volume I of UB on page 9 and again on page
61, his birth date is given as 1678.

These are the only sources that I have for John's birth
date. Since he had a child baptised in 1701 and was on the quit
rent rolls for 60 acres in 1704, I'm assuming that the birth
date of 1678 is correct.

We just can't trust the modern typewriter.

Yours truly,

S/
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
March 8, 1992

Robert Phillip Upchurch ijﬂi
P.0. Box 35804 e
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Phil,

This is in relation to the article that I sent you
January 25, 1992 about the Delk family document you sent
me on December 14, 1991. You may recall, that in sending
the article to you, I hedged slightly saying it might
have to be rewriten if V. Randolph Delk gave me informa-
tion of which I was not aware.

As a result of a letter you had sent to him, V. Ran-
dolph Delk called me on February 6 and read to me his
reply to my letter to him asking about the conclusion
that Roger Delk had only one child. I haven't received
the letter by mail, but over the phone, V. Randolph said
that after his research, he hadn't been aware of the
Francis U. connection with the Delk family until U. family
members advised him of it. With this statement, I feel
that what I sent you can be used as written.

On another subject, I found an interesting relation-
ship. Ten generations back from my father by a non-U.
line, I have found Phillippa Upcher who married Samuel
Sherman of Dedham and Ardleigh, County Essex, England.

It may be that Phillipa was a sister of John Upcher who
was great grandfather of Michael U. I.

Our best to you and Sallaine.
Yours truly.,
o B

Truex N. Upchurch

— - i |

PRILLIPA U
SAMLEL SHER m
JomV W
ENGLM) FILE
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoorx, 1L, 60422
November 24, 1991

pepf
Dear Phil, aﬂn

somevhere I read tpat each lettiies
subject. I'm going to ignore that r

hould include only one
by talking of three.

. . n a
#1 The obituaries were received third hand fro

i i ast of
1ady in Marissa, Illinois whichklspagagz fo;;§b21;§§ ieep o s
' i ave no reason to kee . o
igngogéséhiighin your file. Waterloo and West Fzzngggitthey
towns in southern I1linois. Don't know which newsp
were in. They read 1ike it was a local newspaper.

#2. Last summer, I spent a day in Troy. North Ca;ollna;
to find information

the SR o Montggmefy Cg?giyﬁuzggings I found absolutely

i r missin .
iitigig? tghgge are nogcounty records that go back far’iniggzo
to help. The local library haS’a.genealogy roow, bgt 1 gt
neglected that days would be required to det?rmlne 1§ it “a
relevant material. There is a local "Historical Society. I
talked to the president and immediate past president gnd
gained the impression that the group was not very active. I
have other ancestors in North Carolina and probably will
return to spend more time there. 1If you have any ideas as
far as Montgomery County is concerned, I'm open to suggestion.

. #3. U.B. vol 12, no 2, pg 51 reports on correspondence
with members of the Delk family. I hope that you can find

room in future issues of the U.B. to give more of the detai

. . ils
in Delke's 34 page document which show that the wife of
Michael U I was not the daughter of Roger Delke 1I.

Congratulations on being able to o i
in-law from Missouri. g btain a new daughter-

. I was born a few miles up the hi h
in Desloge. My Dad and two of his br ived in the med
They alwaps criimeg 2Rd, others lived in the area.

the world. Missouri had the prettiest girls in
Edna joi 2 R T T .
HOllidays.a ins me in wishing you and Sallaine "Happy
NoTE . dLIrs FoR Yours truly,
K oY REXDLEY A 2 i

RALPN- LoRen A PL,ng_O Truex N. Upchurch
PV TWERR  yurp Fress
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N 1910 Hanover Lane
4,3 Flossmoor, IL 60422
f; December 23, 1990

Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0. Box 35804
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Cousin,

Here are some additions for your file resulting from the
biofile of John U. I (Son of Richard U., I, gs of Michael U., I)
appearing in the latest issue of the Bulletin.

Entry 2 A: This reference goes on to say that John, William,
and Michael were each paid 5 1 (presumably 5 shillings, 1 pence).
For a person with some knowledge of the economics of the times,
these amounts could indicate the extent of their involvement.

Entry 3 B: Statement that Elizabeth may have been a daughter
or niece of William Hunnicut might be modified because of a sen-
tence contained in an article entitled "The Hunnicuts of Prince
George" contained in William and Mary College Quarterly, volume 27,
1918-1919. The sentence reads "William Hunnicutt left no issue."

The Vestry Book and Register of St Peter's Parish in New Kent
County has been published two times, in 1905 by the National
Society of Colonial Dames of America and in 1937 by the Library
Board in Richmond, Virginia. The 1905 book contains the following
entries: .

At a vestry held for St. Peter's p'sh in New Kent County ye
12 octob'r 1705:
To Mr Upshere p acc't & keeping a bastard child 12 mos at
ye 12 of Nov'r & Clothes. : 1280

At a Vestry held for St. Peter's P'ish New Kent County, October
ye 1llth, 1706: )
To Jno. Upshear for keeping a p'ish child 1 year - 1188

There is no entry in the biofile from Olive A Morgan's "The
Upchurch Story." This book at the top of page 26 contains a
discussion and statement that does not appear in any of the
entries in the bBiofile: After 1695, "land could be pgrchased by
paying five shillings for each 50 acres and paying Quit Rents to
the King of England. The people did not own the land outright
until after the Revolution. Thus John Upcherd was on the Quit
Rents Rolls for 60 acres in 1704."

We hope that you and Sallaine will have had a merry Christmas
and best wishes for the new year.

IV&JL C&fla\ % ﬂ&”ﬂ/ Yours truly, N
o ' W UL E'au\cz(‘;;). WPc kU RCH)

(AFD-150)
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TRV EX  dzomst) Y
CD
Cayb} yLWLJL A 1910 Hanover Lane
. Flossmoor, IL 60422
¢°&}4ﬁg FQVLLH” . February 7, 1990
Fiktézﬂﬂq

Dear Cousin,

I'll try to answer your question reguarding depositing
the Bulletin in the Newberry Library.

The Newberry Library is not a public facility in the
sense that it can depend on tax money for support. Like all
other private organizations, they never have the funds to do
all of the things they would like to do and are continually
asking for more and larger contributions. If you have
solicited a subscription to the Upchurch Bulletin from them,
I suspect the response was that it would be nice if you gave
them a free subscription.

Those in charge at the library seem to run a tight ship.
I have the impression that none of the employees would dare
deviate from their rules, regulations, or policies. What I
am trying to say is that I expect our publication would be
handled exactly the way all similar publications are handled.

Recent publications such as ours are not bound, but
several issues are placed between heavy cardboard cut to the
same size as the publication and secured with a ribbon.
These are stored in the closed stacks, probably in a vertical
position. To be used, they must be requested by call number
and used only in the reading room. At the end of the day,
all requested material is accounted for and returned to the
stacks. All machine copying is done by the staff with a
$1.00 "set up" charge plus $0.20 per page copied. This cost
probably prevents the wear and tear of unneeded copying of
the material.

I think what I am trying to say is that the Library
would accept the Bulletins if there was no cost, would store
them in a manner that would make them available but prevent
their misuse, and carefully monitor all use that they might
have.

If you would give me permission, I could make copies of
the first ten volumes and present them to Newberry on behalf
of Michael Enterprises. Then we could see what happens. Or
you might want to see what results you could obtain by
communicating with them as the author and publisher.

Yours truly,

A
N LAt
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TRUEX MNEwmanw A

1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
January 23, 1990

Dear Phil,

We were going past Jacksonville recently and took
time to find this building. As you can see by the date
of the magazine it came from, .I've had the article for
some time.

It occurred to me that the article is something
that you might want for your files. The manager of the
building is located elsewhere in the city. If you feel
he could provide you with additional information that
you may want, his address is '

J. Wesley Thompson, Property Manager
The Haskell Company
Haskell Building
Jacksonville, Florida 32231-4100
904 791 4760
Yours truly,
o i Y
A fof;?51£—~ Z{ Truex N. Upchurch
' y sy

/t/z/l~ ﬂv&wﬁfww o I y
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Restoration balanced
with profit potential

Nostalgic restoration "for old time's
sake" could result in buildings gather-
ing dust, not profits. Often the two
purposes work together: Good aesthet-
ics attract tenants. Given that the rele-
vant historic preservationists allow
some flexibility, though, most develop-
ers will push their rules to ensure that
a reconstruction job pays off.

The Haskell Co., Jacksonville, Fla.,
used this theory at the $2 million reno-
vation of the Dyal-Upchurch office
building in that city. Haskell acted as
developer, architect, engineer and con-
tractor on the job. Says Richard C.
Fidgeon, real estate manager: “A repli-
ca would be nice, but if it doesn’t rent
we've got $2 million in a building
that's empty.” Examples of the trade-
off:

® The original windows were dou-
ble-hung and operable, and state pre-
servationist officials wanted Haskell
to replace them in kind. But the firm
figured they wouldn't have justified
either the capital or operating cost —
open windows would leak energy.
"They were a loser two ways,” says
Fidgeon.

® Originally the doors were located
in the center of the building. Haskell
moved them to the sides to give the
6,400 sq. ft. of retail stores room for
window displays.

® Ceilings came down from 10 ft. to
8.5 ft. to accommodate air condition-
ing, new plumbing and sprinkler pip-
ing.

® Original interior wooden window
casings that "would have over-power-
ed a 12 ft. by 15 ft. office.” Fidgeon
said, came out in favor of wallboard
that allowed desks to rest flush against
the walls.

The building is rectangular, 111 ft.
by 77 ft., with a 28 ft. by 37 ft. U-
shaped lightwell cut out of one wall,
There will be 30,300 sq. ft. of offices. It
might have paid to build offices above
the two story lightwell, said chief ar-
chitect David Engdahl. But Interior
Department rules prohibited changing
the structural shupe of the building.
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Storefront entrances of the Dyal-Upchurch building in Jacksonville, Fla., were later moved
to the side to allow more display space for retailers.

At 337 sq. ft. for construction and
design, the job was not quick and
dirty. The national average for new
office buildings is 34 sq. ft. in 1980
costs, so Haskell realized some savings
compared to a new building. Fidgeon
puts construction savings from using
the old building at $10sq. ft.; with
land costs thrown in. he says savings
approached $750,000

Tax credit benefits

Another savings resulted from the
10% federal investment tax credit on
historic buildings — 3135.000. Fidge-
on says the project would make money
without it. "The credit took it from a
good deal to a really good deal,” he
notes

No tenants have signed up vet —
construction was complete in July —
but Fidgeon says return on equity will
hit 357 to 40 the first year of opera-

tion, boosted by the tax credit After
that it will drop to about 207 with
rents at 512.50 sq. ft. The buildimg will
fill up when the first tenant decides to
move 1, which Fidpeon expects will

happen soon; two nearby comparable
buildings in downtown Jacksonville
are going for $14 sq. ft. to S18.

The building has exterior brick
walls with an interior steel frame and
wood joists and flooring. It rests on
wood piles that are sound. Haskell
found. The company completely gutted
the 78-vear-old building, removing the
old stairwell and two small elevators,
They are replaced with a new stairwell
and two new elevators; local codes re-
quired only one stairwell for a fire exit
if the building is fully sprinklered. The
old stairs were too narrow and were
open, creating a fire hazard, Engdahl
said.

Exterior window frames were re-
placed in black aluminum. After a
disagreement with state preservation-
ist officals, Haskell gained approval to
remove a layer ol stucco from the
ground level stone arches Frdgeon's
argument: the stucco was not original

and could come oft without dinnaging
the stone, which wias more attractive
anyway, he said In the lobby i wain
scot and baseboard of marble wepe



Left, ceilings were dropped from 10 fi. to
8.5 fr. and floors of the building were
leveled with lightweight concrete. Below
left, the entrance and old storefront as
renovated with black aluminum window
Sframes. Below right, the entrance leads
back to tbe elevators. Mirrors at right
effectively enlarge the ballway.

removed. cleaned and replaced.

Engdahl said Haskell worked out a
rather ingenious scheme to avoid put-
ting the dead weight of new penthouse
elevator equipment on the old interior
steel columns. Horizontal bracing
counterbalances the weight of the ele-
vator équipment against HVAC equip-
ment on a roof-mounted platform.
Thus the fulcrum falls on an exterior
wall,

Original ceiling plaster remained in
place to act as fire protection. Most
exterior walis were not straight, nor
floors level. In some places Engdahl
said floors dropped 1 in in 10 ft.,
compared to one-quarter in. in 10 ft. in
a new building. So Haskell furred the
walls with lathe to straighten them
inside and leveled the floors with con-
crete, replacing wood joists where
needed.

Mirrors placed above the wainscot in
the lobby help to tie the entrance area
to an artificial light cove at the eleva-
tors, Engdahl said.

With sepia toned photographs of the
original butlding and photos of the
renovated building hangimg i the

.I.‘.’}_*}’.‘\ iostands ready I."F: REEHIRRLY The six-story bullding was designed by New York City architect H. [ Klutho following the
I h_‘_’ J‘.“{‘” ML '”"“f'”"”l- savs b “!‘r:"" great fire that devastated facksonvitle in 19011t is a national landmark and one of the
on. "W T ap clty's 100 most sfgnifleant buildings. voon o, mamme o, @ e
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TRVEX  NMNewmud U

Flossmoor, IL 60422

,0&¥;O 1ﬁ€?\ 1910 Hanover Lane
9" September 19, 1989

Robert Phillip Upchurch
P. 0. Box 35804
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Cousin,

I've just read in the Bulletin of your planned -
visit to Williamsburg. I'm sure you will include a
visit to St Peters Parish Church near Tallysville.
Edna and I stopped there in July and it is a real
gem. :

We were fortunate in that one of the members of
the parish was at the church when we stopped and he
was very thorough in helping us to see everything that
was there and answering our questions. Athtime, the
church had no rector and were in the process of finding
one.

Not much of the 1700 church building remains but
the walls, but they have done a beautiful job of
rehabilitation, with the result that it appears as a
church of that time would have appeared. A visit is
well worth any extra effort that may be needed.

The early records of the church have been printed
and I was able to borrow a copy from the University of
Illinois library. ' If you want to be a purist, you will
note that the baptism dates in the book vary slightly
from those reported in vol 6 no 1 pg 11 of the Bulletin.
The records, however, were published once earlier, and
the dates may have been interpreted differently by the
two compilers.

Have a nice trip.

Yours truly,

N, M ey X Poted, N/
PM V4 /,{w / Truex N. Upchurch
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1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
October 13, 1988

Robert Phillip Upchurch
P.0O. Box 35804
Tucson, Arizona 85740

Dear Cousin,

There are several items on my desk in which we have
a mutual interest. I'll try to clear some of them with-
out waiting for answers to all of them.

I stumbled upon the attached extract in the book
of Kentucky place names. This will confirm the existance
of the community of Upchurch in Clinton County, Kentucky
and expands on the information that I had earlier.

Relative to your linkage of Jones Green U. into the
Harmon U./James U. subclan, I am going to withhold judge-
ment until confirming evidence becomes available. As you
have stated, it involves circumstantial evidence which
needs more proof. My position partially results from
similar conclusions that have been reached for individuals
on the other side of my family. 1In one instance, three
different researchers have identified three different
people to fill a single slot in the family history.

Over the Christmas holidays, my wife and I are
planning to visit our son Jonathan in Mesa. Sometime
early in the week preceding Christmas, we may go to Green
Valley to visit a cousin. If you are available during
this busy season, we would like to stop and say "hello."
Would you be at your P.0O. Box?

Yours truly,

/o

Truex
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TRUEK — Newait | . @

1910 Hanover Lane
Flossmoor, IL 60422
Apeil 27 1985

Dear Bob,

I have met an impasse to tracing my Upchurch line
beyond my great grandfather Jones Green Upchurch,

From the 1840 census for Henry County, Tennessee
and the 1950 census for Cape Girardeau County, Missouri,
I have determined that Jones Green was born in North
Carolina in 1816, left North Carolina after 1833, was in
Tennessee between 1839 and 1844, and was in Missouri by
1848, His wife Elizabeth, was born in 1821 in North
Carolina.

Family tradition has it that Elizabeth's name was
Cooper, eloped with Jones Green, and as a result was
disinherited by her father. Tradition also is that this
was in Buncumbe County, North Carolina which since has
been divided into several counties.

Family tradition also has it that Jones Green
Upchurch's father arrived in this country as the sole
survivor of a shipwreck off the coast of North Carolina.
This may mean that he was not a decendent of Michael,
Jones Green's mother was born a McSwain.

If you have any information about Jones Green's
immediate predecessors which can link him with other
Upchurchs who have been mentioned in the Upchurch
Bulletin, I would appreciate knowing of it.

—  Yours truly,

il o W gk csll

——

Truex N. Upchurch
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